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June 11, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 350
Qakland, California 94621

ATTENTION: Ms. Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist:

SUBJECT: FINAL REPORT OF ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVITIES
Goodman Property
2501 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Shin:

Please find attached a copy of Aqua Science Engineer's subject report.
As I mentioned on the telephone, you've seen everything in Appendix A
& B. 1 have enclosed the reports detailing with everything since the
overexcavation activities in Appendix C. Ms. Goodman and her
prospective property buyer will probably be anxious to reccive your
response to the latest reports in Appendix C.

I have sent a copy of all the Appendix C reports to Rich Hiett, so now he
all the appropriate documents.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give me a
call at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
avid Allen
Project Manager
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the environmental activities conducted at the
Goodman Property located at 2501 Santa Clara Avenue, in Alameda,
California. This report details on-site activities performed by Aqua
Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) dating back to August 1992 through May
1993, In summation, this report will detail the following: (1) the
removal and disposal of four underground storage tanks (UST) formerly
containing gasoline and waste oil, (2) the overexcavation and disposal of
contaminated soil as a result of an unauthorized leak of tank contents,
(3) the initial subsurface assessment investigating and further
delineating the potential of soil and groundwater contamination, and (4)
the current quarterly groundwater monitoring program for the site. All
of ASE's work performed on site was in response to the request by Ms.
Helen Goodman, the current property owner, for fulfillment of the
requirements set forth by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) and the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB).

2.0 PROJECT ACTIVITIES

ACTIVITY 1 - UNDERGROUND TANKS REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL

Per ASE Proposal Number 92-035 and upon completion and approval of
a workplan required by the ACHCSA and the Alameda Fire Department,
ASE mobilized on site for the removal and disposal of four UST's on
August 13, 1992. The tanks' capacities and contents were as follows:
two (2) steel 5,000 gallon, gasoline tanks; one (1) steel 6,000 gallon
gasoline tank; and one (1) steel 250 gallon waste-oil tank. The afore-
mentioned UST's were properly removed, inspected and subsequently
disposed of at a local recycling facility. During tank removal operations,
it was apparent that an unauthorized leak of the tank(s) and/or
associated piping/dispensers had occurred which would require
remediation of contaminated soils. It was also apparent that on-site
groundwater had been impacted due to the presence of groundwater
within the gasoline tank's pit and the strong petroleum odor emanating
from the excavation. The overburden contaminated soil (material
directly surrounding the UST's) was removed from the excavations and
was segregated, stockpiled, covered, and left on site for future off-site
disposal.
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Approximately 6 weeks after the initial tank's removal activities, ASE
re-mobilized on site (on September 25, 1992) to perform
overexcavation of the Waste-Oil tank pit. Present on site was Ms. Juliet
Shin representing the ACHCSA. An additional 30 yards of contaminated
material was removed and stockpiled on site with the original
overburden material from the waste-oil tank pit. The new sidewalls of
the excavation were sampled and analyzed as before. Chemical
analytical results indicated that there was no longer detectable levels of
contamination in the soil in the area of the former waste-oil tank.

For complete details regarding the tank removal and disposal activities
and overexcavation of the waste-oil pit, please see Appendix A for
copies of the workplan, permits, and associated reports.

Due to the levels of soil contamination found in the remaining on-site
soils and the presence of groundwater in the gas tank's pit, it was
determined that a Phase Il Site Assessment would be required by the
ACHCSA and the RWQCB. This Phase II Site Assessment included the
installation of three 2" groundwater monitoring wells and one soil
boring. For details regarding these activities, please see the following
section.

ACTIVITY 2 - PHASE 1 SITE ASSESSMENT

The Phase II activities were initiated in response to an ACHCSA letter in
which it required the property owner to further address the soil and
groundwater contamination on site that was discovered during tank
removal activities. A workplan was designed and approved, with minor
modifications, by the ACHCSA. The purpose of this Phase 1I site
assessment would be threefold: (1) further delineate the plume of
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination as a result of an unauthorized
leak from any or ail of the former UST's; (2) provide an initial
assessment (possibility/degree of contamination) of the on-site
groundwater; and (3) determine the groundwater gradient and direction
of flow at the site.

One soil boring and three groundwater monitoring wells were installed
at the site on October 20, 1992. The on-site activities corresponded to
the October 1, 1992 workplan that was approved by the ACHCSA.
Chemical analytical results of the soil samples collected during the
drilling activities resulted in elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons
in the soil in the areas near the former gas tanks and beneath one of the
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two former pump islands. Subsequent groundwater monitoring well
installation and chemical analysis of groundwater samples detected
clevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination at the two
wells closest to the former gas tank's excavation.

For complete details regarding the Phase II Site Assessment activities
described above, please see Appendix B for a copy of the final report.

Based on the levels of petroleum-hydrocarbon contamination detected
in the on-site groundwater, it was proposed and agreed upon that
additional overexcavation and stockpiling tasks would be an efficient
and cost-affective method to reduce the levels of soil contamination that
were contributing to the groundwater contamination on site. For details
regarding the overexcavation activities, please see the following section.

ACTIVITY 3 - OVEREXCAVATION., SOIL OFFHAUL/DISPOSAL,
BACKFILLING AND RESURFACING. AND SITE CLEANUP TASKS

As detailed in the previous section, the site assessment revealed areas
of elevated levels of petroleum-hydrocarbon contamination in the soil.
These areas were basically what surrounded the former gasoline UST's
and the former dispenser islands (under the canopy). In an effort to
remove and fully delineate the soil contamination plume, ASE prepared
and received approval for Proposal Number 92-081, dated November
20, 1992. The associated workplan was delivered to and approved by
the ACHCSA prior to work initiation. This portion of the project, of
which ASE labeled Phase III, was split into three separate areas: PHASE
IIIA - Offhaul and Disposal of Stockpiled Material generated during
tank removal operations; PHASE IIIB - Overexcavation of Gasoline
Tank's Pit and Dispenser Islands; and PHASE IIIC - Offhaul and Disposal
of Newly Overexcavated Soil.

PHASE IIIA

On December 18, 1992, ASE mobilized onto the site and loaded,
offhauled and properly disposed of 198 cubic yards of gasoline
contaminated soil that had been stockpiled on site since the original
tank removal operations. Prior to disposal, the material was sampled,
chemically analyzed, and profiled for acceptance into the Durham Road
landfill in Fremont, California.
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On January 5, 1993, ASE again mobilized onto the site to load, offhaul,
and properly dispose of approximately 42 tons of waste-oil
contaminated soil that had been stockpiled on site since the original
tank removal and overexcavation operations. Prior to disposal, the
material was sampled, chemically analyzed, and profiled for acceptance
into the Port Costa Materials facility in Port Costa, California.

For a complete report detailing the methods and findings of the afore-
mentioned activities, please see the documents attached in Appendix C.

PHASE IIIB

This task involved the overexcavation of the gasoline contaminated soil
near and around the former gasoline UST's and the two dispenser
islands. In order to gain access to the contaminated soil zomes, the
canopy, dispenser islands and concrete pads were removed and
disposed of on January 21, 1993.

Later that day and extending into January 22, 1993 ASE overexcavated
and stockpiled over 525 cubic yards of gasoline-contaminated soil from
the areas near or surrounding the former gasoline UST's and pump
islands.  The presence of shallow groundwater in the excavation
(approximately 6 feet below ground surface) limited the depth of
overexcavation activities.  Equally, the on-site building and close
proximity of Santa Clara Avenue limited the limits of overexcavation.
Once it was determined that the appropriate limits of overexcavation
had been reached, sidewall soil samples were collected, under the
supervision of the ACHCSA representative Ms. Juliet Shin. Subsequent
chemical analysis of the soil samples resulted in non-detectable (N.D.)
levels of contaminants in each sidewall sampled except for the one
sidewall nearest the building. This sample resulted in 3000 parts per
million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and
equally significant levels of the fractions BTEX. Due to the proximity of
the building, ASE was unable to overexcavate any further toward the
building without jeopardizing the building's integrity. This issue was
discussed with Ms. Shin on site, and she agreed that overexcavatlon
should not continue any closer to the building.

Once it was determined that the overexcavation activities were
complete, the excavation pits were backfilled and compacted in mid
February 1993. After a brief hiatus due to inclement weather, the
excavations were resurfaced with asphalt.
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During the afore-mentioned overexcavation activities, it was necessary
to destroy one of the initial monitoring wells (MW-2) because of its
location in respect to the plume of soil contamination. Therefore, on
April 23, 1993 ASE re-installed the groundwater monitoring well and
labeled at MW-2A. MW-2A was located in the on-site native material
closest to previous location. Soil sampling conducted during the well's
installation, followed by definitive chemical analysis, resulted in N.D.
Ievels of the contaminants tested. Subsequent groundwater sampling
and chemical analysis of all three monitoring wells resulted in N.D.
levels in two of the three wells, and'f g__gllgll?g levels of contaminants on
the other well. It appeared that overexcavation activities had been
successful in reducing the affect of groundwater contamination due to
the soil contamination.

For a complete report detailing the methods and findings of the afore-
mentioned activities, please see the documents attached in Appendix C.

PHASE IIIC

On March 23, 1993, ASE mobilized onto the site and loaded, offhauled
and properly disposed of 368 cubic yards of gasoline contaminated soil
that had been overexcavated and stockpiled on site on January 21 and
22, 1993, Prior to disposal, the material was sampled, chemically
analyzed, and profiled for acceptance into the Durham Road landfill in
Fremont California.

Of the material overexcavated in January 1993, 168 cubic yards of said
material needed to be aerated for several days to reduce the levels of
gasoline contamination prior to being accepted for disposal at the
Durham Road Landfill. For several days, ASE personnel aerated the
stockpiled soil, in small, acceptable amounts, and then re-sampled the
soil for use as profile data for the landfill. Upon acceptance, ASE re-
mobilized onto the site on April 7, 1993 and loaded, offhauled, and
disposed of 168 cubic yards of gasoline-contaminated soil that had been
overexcavated and stockpiled on site on January 21 and 22, 1993.

For a complete report detailing the methods and findings of the afore-
mentioned activities, please see the documents attached in Appendix C.
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS

Four UST's and their associated dispensers, plumbing, and hardware
were removed and properly disposed of from the property located at
2501 Santa Clara Avenue in Alameda, California. Soil contamination as
a result of leaking tank(s) and/or product supply lines has been
removed (as successfully as possible) and properly disposed of at local
landfill's licensed to accept such material.

Although a complete assessment of the soils underlying the on-site
building has not been completed, soil sampling at the edge of the
building and subsequent chemical analysis has resulted in significant
TPH as gasoline and the fractions BTEX contamination.

An assessment of the soil underlying the building, around the hydraulic
lifts, and underneath the in-building sump has not been performed.

The discharge line of the in-building sump/oil-water separator was
capped at the limits of the excavation pit. The sump had not been used
in years past, and it was determined through conversations with
ACHCSA and the property owner that abondonment/closure would be
the most practical thing to do.

Currently, a quarterly groundwater monitoring program has been
initiated at the site. At the present time, only one of the three on-site
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-3) is detecting petroleum-
hydrocarbon contamination; however, the degree of contamination
appears to be fairly insignificant at this time. The current groundwater
flow is directed from the front of the site toward the back, in a northly
direction.

The site is currently under the direction of Ms. Juliet Shin of the
ACHCSA. Also reviewing and following on-site activities is Mr. Richard
Hiett of the RWQCB.
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4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

The site's groundwater needs to be monitored on a quarterly basis for a
period of no less than one year. The groundwater monitoring program
should follow the format of the Quarterly report dated April 26, 1993
and should be completed and submitted every three months to the
ACHCSA and to the RWQCB.

Monthly water level readings should be collected from the three on-site
wells (for a period of 6 months) to monitor the groundwater flow and
direction during the different months/seasons.

After the groundwater flow and direction has been calculated monthly
for a period of 6 months, soil borings should be completed inside the
building to further delineate the extent of soil contamination. At the
same time, if necessary, an additional monitoring well should be
installed downgradient of the remaining contaminated soil underlying
the building. This additional well (if necessary) should be placed at or
near the property limits downgradient of the source to investigate the
possibility of groundwater contamination and its influence on
neighboring properties.

Prior to re-use, the integrity of the hydraulic lifts should be certified.
Should the integrity of the lifts be at all questionable, ASE recommends
repair of the lift(s) and a subsurface soil investigation to investigate for
the possibility of contamination.

The sump/oil-water separator should be cleaned-out, inspected for its
integrity, and abandoned in place (this task would need to be permitted
by the ACHCSA).

Should the building be removed, remodeled, or retrofitted in any way
that would allow access to the underlying soil, ASE recommends
overexcavation/stockpiling/disposal of any contaminated material along
with a complete assessment of the area as appropriate.

If it appears that the groundwater contamination remains insignificant
as it has this initial sampling period, and that neighboring properties do
not appear to be affected, then ASE recommends monitoring the
groundwater as needed per the requirements of the ACHCSA and the
RWQCB.
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5.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of the investigations detailed in this and the reports in the
following appendices represent conditions at the time and specific
location at which soil and groundwater samples were collected, and for
the specific parameters analyzed for by the laboratory. It does not fully
characterize the site for contamination resulting from sources other
than the underground storage tanks and associated plumbing at the
site, or for parameters not analyzed for by the Ilaboratory. AIl of the
laboratory work cited in the reports was prepared under the direction
of independent CSDHS certified laboratory. The independent laboratory
is solely responsible for the contents and conclusions of the chemical
analysis data.

ASE appreciates having the opportunity to provide our services to you.
If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a call
at (510) 820-9391.
Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

L/ (fi,tt/[ /L(L/‘"‘
David Allen

Project Engineer

Enclosures: Appendices A - C
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APPENDIX A

Tank Removal Operations and Associated Activities

A-1  Tank Removal Report (dated 9/15/92)

A-2  Overexcavation of Waste-oil Tank Pit Report
(11/18/92)

A-3  Health and Safety Plan
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the removal and related activities of the
underground storage tank closure performed at Goodman, 2501 Santa
Clara Avenue, Alameda, California. The following tanks were removed
from the site; two (2) steel 5,000 gallon, gasoline underground storage
tanks, one (1) steel 6,000 gallon gasoline tank, and one (1) steel 250
galton waste-oil underground storage tank. The scope of services
provided by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) is in accordance with
ASE proposal No. 92-035 and includes the following tasks:

Obtain necessary permits from appropriate agencies.
Remove and dispose of liquids from the tanks.

Remove and dispose of the underground storage tanks.
Sample and analyze the soil beneath the tanks.
Prepare a report of methods and findings.

Qo o0

2.0 PERMITS

The approvals/permits to remove the underground storage tanks were
obtained from the City of Alameda Fire Prevention Bureau, the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, CAL-OSHA, and the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District.  Originals of the permits, applications,
forms and notification documents are contained in Appendix C.

3.0 LIQUID REMOVAL

The four tanks contained approximately 600 gallons total of residual
product along with rinseate water used to clean the tanks' insides. The
liquid was pumped out and transported to the Demenno Kerdoon
Facility in Compton, California under a hazardous waste manifest by
Waste Qil Recovery (WORS), a licensed hazardous waste hauler. See
Appendix A for copies of manifest.

4.0 MOBILIZATION

ASE mobilized for on-site work on August 13, 1992. Project personnel
included: Steve De Hope- Construction Manager, Field Personnel- Jerry
Sasse, Steve Labare, and John Sabia.

Goodman, September 15, 1992
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5.0 EXCAVATION

On August 13, ASE personnel began tank pulling exercises by cutting
the perimeter of the tank pits and removing the asphalt and concrete
cover. The material was stockpiled on site, and excavation activities
began.

5.1 One (1) 6,000 and Two (2) 5.000 Gallon Gasoline Tanks:

ASE began excavation of the three gasoline, underground storage tanks
(all laying in one tank pit). After removing ground cover (3" A.C)),
approximately 12 inches of base rock was encountered. Native material
was comprised of a silty, clayey sand. As the tank excavation activities
continued, the associated piping and vent lines were removed. At three
feet below grade, heavily stained soils were encountered, approximately
1 foot thick. From 4 feet below grade to a 9 foot depth (groundwater
encountered) discolored soils were encountered. A strong petroleum
odor was detected throughout the entire excavation. Air sampling was
conducted throughout excavation activities at the edge of the excavation
by use of a hand-held organic vapor monitor (OVM 580A); no action
levels were encountered, work proceeded. Tank bottoms were
measured at 11 feet to 12 feet below grade. Excavated soils were
stockpiled on site and covered with plastic.

5.2 One (1) 250 Gallon Waste-Oil Tank:

ASE began excavation activities on the former underground waste-oil
tank pit by removing approximately 3" of A.C. Approximately 12 inches
of base rock was then excavated. Native material was a sandy clay. As
tank excavation activities continued, all associated piping and vent lines
were removed. The tank bottom was measured at five feet below
grade; heavy petroleum odors were detected throughout the excavation.
The tank and its piping showed signs of corrosion; no overspill
protection was in place. No groundwater was encountered. Excavated
soils were stockpiled on site and covered with plastic.

Goodman, September 15, 1992
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6.0 TANK REMOVAL

Prior to tank removal on the morning of August 14, 1992, ASE inerted
the tanks by adding dry ice at the rate of at least 1.5 pounds per 100
gallons of tank volume. The tank removal operations were witnessed by
Mr. Kevin Tinsley of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) and Mr. Steven McKinley of the Alameda Fire Department.
After verifying a safe LEL of each of the the tank's atmosphere, by use
of a 25-ton crane, the tanks were lifted from the excavation, placed on
plastic, hand cleaned, and inspected prior to being loaded onto the
transport vehicle. Of the former gasoline tanks (see Figure 1, Site Plan),
"Tank A" (5,000 gallon capacity) was noted to have a l-inch hole in the
north sidewall above the interface of groundwater on the fill end of the
tank. "Tank B" (5,000 gallon capacity) was noted to have a crack in the
seam of the southwest end of the tank. "Tank C" (6,000 gallon capacity),
had minor signs of corrosion and no appareat holes. An Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (leak)/Contamination Site Report
was submitted. Upon removal of the 3 gasoline tanks, groundwater
was cxposed in the excavation beneath the tanks.

In reference to the former waste-oil tank "Tank D" (see Figure 1, Site
Plan), the tank was inerted with dry ice, lifted from the excavation,
placed on plastic for inspection prior to being placed on the transport
vehicle. Upon inspection, it was noted that the tank had a 1/2-inch hole
in the south end, and showed signs of corrosion.

Photos are contained in Appendix D of this report.

Tanks were transported to the Erickson Facility in Richmond, CA by
Erickson, Inc., a licensed hazardous waste hauler, where they were
disposed. See Appendix A for manifests and disposal certifications of
tanks.

Goodman, September 15, 1992
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7.0 SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

7.1 Waste-Qil Excavation and Stockpile;

One soil sample (W/O-3-B) was extracted from the waste-oil tank
excavation. The soil sample was collected by ASE personnel,
Construction Supervisor, Steve De Hope, trained in sampling protocol by
a registered civil engineer. The sample was collected from the
excavation bottom at a depth of 7 feet below grade (see Figure 2,
Sample Location Map for location of samples). The stockpiled soils were
sampled by collecting two tubes ((W-O-1-S, AND W-0-2-W) which were
later composited to one at the laboratory. The samples were secured
using aluminum foil, capped, and sealed with tape and transported
directly to the analyzing laboratory under chain of custody procedures.
Soil samples were submitted for analysis to the state certified
laboratory, Priority Environmental Labs in Milpitas, California (408)
046-9636, and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
(EPA 5030/8015), Diesel (EPA 3550/8015), and BTEX (EPA 8020),
Volatile Organics (EPA 8240), and Oil and Grease (EPA 5520 E & F.
Analysis results can be found below (Table One), and hard copies in
Appendix B. Results of EPA 8240 showed detectable levels of the
factions BTEX and other constituents ranging from 14-110 ppb; these
results were not tabulated.

TABLE ONE: WASTE-OIL SOIL. SAMPLE RESULTS

TPH TPH Ethyl Total Oil and
Sample  Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease
No. (ppm) (ppm)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm)
W/0-1,2* 5.2 38 6.7 19 11 130 1800
Ww/0-3-B 39 250 19 27 43 150 12000

* . Composited sample

ND - Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppm - parts per million

ppb - parts per billion

Goodman, September 15, 1992
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7.2 _Gasoline Tank Excavation and Stockpile:

Three soil samples (SW-4-W, SW-5-S, SW-6-N) were extracted from the
gasoline tank excavation at approximately 8 1/2 feet below grade
(groundwater/soil interface} by use of the backhoe bucket, then a 2"x 6"
brass sample tube was inserted to collect a sample (see Figure 2, Sample
Location Map). The stockpiled soils were sampled by collecting four
samples (STKP-G-7-W, STKP-G-8-S, STKP-G-9-E, and STKP-G-10-N)
which were later composited for analysis at the laboratory. The soil
samples were secured using aluminum foil, capped, and sealed with
tape and transported directly to the analyzing laboratory under chain of
custody procedures. Samples were submitted for analysis to the state
certified laboratory, Priority Environmental Labs in Milpitas, California
(408) 946-9636. The soil samples taken were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015), Diesel (EPA
3550/8015), and BTEX (EPA 8020) and Total Extractable Lead.
Analysis results are shown below (Table Two) and hard copies can be
found in Appendix B. A "Tank Pit" water sample was collected and
analyzed for TPH as gasoline and the fractions BTEX (EPA 5030/8015).
Results are in the table below.

TABLE TWO: GASOLINE EXCAVATION SOIL. AND TANK-PIT WATER

SAMPLE RESULTS
TPH TPH Ethyl Total

Sample  Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Lead
No. (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (mg/kg)
SW-4-W 21 --- 24 31 39 190 6.0
SW-5-8 150 --- 370 1000 1400 4200 6.8
SW-6-N 7200 “-- 4900 11000 12006 36000 9.2
STKP-G* 1300 - 500 1400 1700 5200 20
TANK PIT 330 --- 1600 2600 1800 6400 ---

WATER

* - Composited sample

ND - Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppm - parts per million

ppb - parts per billion

8.0 BACKFILLING AND RESURFACING

The excavations were not backfilled while awaiting soil sample
analytical results. Due to levels of contamination found in the soil, a
Phase II site assessment was recommended; therefore, the excavations
will be left open pending soil boring analysis and groundwater
monitoring well installation and sampling.

Goodman, September 15, 1992
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9.0 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

Four steel, underground tanks were were removed from the site, 1 -
6,000 gallon gasoline, 2 - 5,000 gallon gasoline, and 1 - 250 galion
waste-oil tank, and transported as hazardous waste to the Erickson
Facility in Richmond California, to be cleaned and disposed of as scrap.

The results of laboratory analysis of soil samples from the excavations
showed detectable concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) as gasoline and diesel. A copy of the certified laboratory results
appear in Appendix C. The native soil at this elevation below the tanks
did not appear clean, dry, or free of petroleum odor. An Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Release form was prepared by Aqua Science
and filed with the Alameda County Health Services Department.

It is the recommendation of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. that, based on
LUFT Manual Standards, a Phase II Site Investigation is necessary to
further examine the site and to determine the vertical and lateral
affects of the plume of the contaminants.

ASE appreciates having the opportunity to provide our services to you.
If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a call

at (510) 820-9391.
Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

(it (L E—

David Allen
Project Engineer

Enclosures: Figure 1
Figure 2
Appendices A - D

Goodman, September 15, 1992
-6-
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APPENDIX A

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS
AND
TANK CERTIFICATES
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(510 225- 1383 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [&owes

e
el Y T TN

I TELEPHONE LR PR LT U O Y 4 T ey “U.UUJU"}

L.

arr levard « Richmond, California 94801
255 Parr Boulev YT

k T

-

[ T

FOR: TANK NO,

. 1 ™o PNt ey ™ P ] t
“aond PR IPAR A B D28 12.01%

LOCATION: _____ DATE: _____ TIME:

Visual Gastoech/1311 SMVPN Lo
EST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certity that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certiticate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compiiance with ail qualifications and instructions,

il . ‘) 5!‘)5

LOWER ENFLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

o

"ERICKION INC, IZREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE YUYMBERED TANK HAS BEEXN

CLT OPEN, PROCIDSED. AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTEID HAZARDOUS

250 Galion Tank —
TANK SIZE CONDITION
REMARKS?" "GN 20.5%

WAa3TE FACILITY.™

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes atfecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a} The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations: and {c) in the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the

atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are

not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire

and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned

sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
l necessary by the inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowiedges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

l which it was issusd. [/_\[1 Ijﬂ Dg

L - v L)

l REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR




l TELEPHONE R N I A N UB D
(510 235-1300 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cospomer -
255 Parr Boulevard . Richmond, California 94801 i o
' JOB NO. s
(
TLithtbll, 1. ERN N
. FOR: TANK NO.
: . ';’““ “(1 ')8/30)'()2 08.“1").:-‘:’)
I LOCATION: DATE: _____ . TIME:
Visual Gastech/1311 SMDPXN UG
rsr METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

' 5000 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

OXYGEN  20.%%
REMARKS:

TOWER ENPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN J.1%

l ¢''T OPEN. PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR TERMITTED HAZARDOUS

"EFPICKSON INC. HFREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ASSVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

l WASTE FACILITY."

in the event of any physicai or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid tor 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgmant of the Inspector, the residues are not capabie of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspactaor's certificate,

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is beiow 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treatod as deemed
necessary by the Inapector.

/|G BN I e

The undersigned repressntative acknowiedges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issu
. TITLE INSPECTOR

I REPRESENTATIVE




l FOR: e tagtda 1uie, TANKNO. 252

TELEPHONE st L.a.l\ L B T T I & T S B l‘u.ud ,bl

@101 238-1309 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cwsmowes

255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 LEBY s L

JOB NO.

=r 1
Jr

LOCATION: R i L-hm: )llll DATE: ‘IB i a i t 9 2 TlME: H B oY 1y

TEST METHOD is ids ch/1313 SMPX LAST PRODUCT LG

Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certiticate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

{This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American

lTANK SIZE_6H000 Gallon Tank CONDITION SAFE FOR_FIRE

(

REMARKSDAYGEN _ 20..9%

LokER FNPIOSTIVE [ TMIT 1298 THEAY (O 18

!l:n:crﬂor I:oc IIERF-“\- CERTIE LD :‘IIAI "‘iiE ABO}'E h']';'.a'i-ﬁvrn TANE . HAGS RBIEN

CLI-QREN, PROCESSED - AXND _THEREFARE NESTRAVEN AT AR TERMTITTED HAZARNOLS

S ASTE—+ACT

Iy "

.l

L

in the event of any physica! or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours it no physical or atmospheric
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume, and that {b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) in the
ludgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of produiing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that In the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materiats in the
atmosphere is beiow 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capabte of producing a higher concentration that psrmitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained ae dijected on the inspector's certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have sither been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent'the Spread of fire, are satisfactorilty inerted, or in the case of fusl tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the inspectgr,

THe undefsigned raefresentative acknowiedges recei this certificate and understands the and limitations under
h it yas issu
A N V2 AL
PRESENTATIVE (_~" e ﬁ’ 7 INSPECTO




TELEPHONE AN PR L T U D U VRS U W r""tjo’k:l

(510) 2351380 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cosowen -

) . , Galifornia
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 OBND

| I TR
T L

r AT s> B Tt

FOR: jee, TANKNO. _g254

LOCATION: — ot DATE: _gaigrg TIME: 4 5 Lo

STMETHOD .+ yorat—Gastechiidil—shen— LASTPRODUCT ___iG

Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

f This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American

l TANK SIZE _5000  Gallon Tank CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

i

l REMARKSDXYGEN 20 9%

SORER FXPITOSIVE 1 7TMIT Trda THAN O 14

MU MBERED ITANE A5 AT FEY

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the ges-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

i
i
1
] STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION
i
i
1

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space s0 designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphers is at least
18.5 percent by volume; and thst (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations: and {c) In the
judgment of the inspector, the residuee are not capable of producing toxic materials under sxisting atm-spheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compariment so designated (a) The concentration of flammabie materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c} All adjacent spaces have either been cleanad
sufficliently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fue! tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the inspector.

epresentative acknowledges rec
ued.

f this certificate and understand
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS
and
CHAIN OF CUSTODY SHEETS



! > PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

( L Frecision  Environmenlal  Anolytica!  loboratory
August 19, 1992 PEL # 9208033

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: Steve DeHope
Re: One water and six soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and
0il & Grease analyses.

Project name: Goodman
Project location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave.
Project number: 2558

Date sampled:Aug 14, 1992 Date submitted:Aug 17, 1992
Date extracted:Aug 17-18, 1992 Date analyzed:Aug 17-18, 1992
KESULTS:
SAMPLE Gascline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
1.D. Benzene Xylenes

(mg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L}  (ug/L)
Tank Pit Water 330 1600 2600 1800 6400
Detection Limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of Analysis 5030/8015 602 602 602 602
SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
1.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

W/0-1,2 * 5.2 is 6.7 19 ii 130 1800
W/C-3~-B 39 250 19 27 43 150 12000
SW-4-W 21 - 24 31 39 190 -
SW~5~-§ 150 —— 370 1000 1400 4200 ———
SW-6-N 7200 —— 4900 11000 12000 36000 -
STKP-G* 1300 - 500 1400 1700 5200 -
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 93.1% 97.6% 95.4% 92.9% 89.7% 102.3% -—-
Duplicate

Spiked

Recovery 91.6% 102.5% 87.4% 83.5% 95.2% 94.6% -
Detection

limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10

Method of 5030 / 3550 / 5520

Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D & F

* Composited soil samples.

o~

S B N S B B T T E N e OB B B =
—

vid Duong
oratory Director

| 1764 Houret Court Milnltas rA 98015 Tai- 4&NA.04e oA Cav. AMD BAR OCED




I ¢ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

. L Precision  Envronmental  Anolytical  laboratory
August 24, 1992 PEL # 9208033

' AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC Attn: Steve DeHope
Project Name: Goodman Project Number: 2558

Project location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave.

l Sample I.D.: W/0-3-B
Date Sampled: Aug 14, 1992 Date Submitted: Aug 17, 1992
Date Analyzed: Aug 21, 1992

I Method of Analysis: EPA 8240 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY

l ( ug/Kg ) (%)

l Chloromethane N.D.  meee-
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 89.2
Bromomethane N.o. me——=-

l Chloroethane N.D. mee=-
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. eewe-
1,1=-bichloroethene K.O.  ===—-
Methylene Chloride N.D. 95.5

I Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. emm——-
1,1~Dichloroethane N.D. memee-
Chloroform N.D. 94.6

. 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D.  eemee-
Carbon Tetrachloride N.Do.  eeee-
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. mee—-
Trichloroethene N.D. 94.8

I 1,2-Dichloropropane N.p. ===
Bromodichloromethane N.D.  eme—-
2=Chloroethylvinylether N.D. ==e=-

' Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.O.  m==e-
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene No. =mme--
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D.  mee—-

I Tetrachloroethene N.D. 92.1
Benzene 2 ===
Dibromochloromethane No.  eee=-
Toluene 3 mee—-

I Chlorcbenzene 3¢ wm—e=
Ethylbenzene 40 =e=--
Bromoform Npop.,. m=ee-

l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 84.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane N.D.  e=e=-
Freon 113 N.D. e

' M & P-Xylenes 110 ===e=-
O0~-Xylene so  m==——-=
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  ==——-
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  =eme=-

l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. -————

|17M Hriwrat Court Milnlias ~rA OsNIR Tal: AND nar ncap Fere  2PB AAR ALER



! )¢ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Ik, 1- Precision

August 24, 1992

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Project Name: Goodman

Sample 1.D.: W/0-1~5 & W/O-2-W
Date Sampled: Aug 14, 1992
Date Analyzed: Aug 21, 1992

Environmental

Attn: Steve DeHope
Project Number: 2558

PEL # 9208033

Project location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave.

Date Submitted: Aug 17, 1992

l Method of Analysis: EPA 8240 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
I ( ug/Kg } (%)
l Chloromethane ND. emm———
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 89.2
Bromomethane N.D.  eme————
' Chloroethane N.D.  meem-
Trichloroflucromethane N.D. eeee-
1,1-Dichloroethene N.o. =—————
Methylene Chloride N.D. 95.5
l Trans~-1,2-Dichloroethene No.  ee——-
1,1-Dichlorocethane D, —ee———
Chloroform N.D. 94.6
‘ 1,1,1~-Trichloroethane N.D. e=eea-
Carbon Tetrachloride N.OD.  eee=-
1,2~pichloroethane N.D.  eeee-
Trichloroethene N.D. 94.8
l 1,2=-Dichloropropane N.D.  ====-
Bromodichloromethane N.D.  eeew-
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.O. me—e-
. Trans~1,3-Dichloropropene N.D.  ee—e-
Cig~1,3-~Dichloropropene ND.  eeeae-
1,1,2~Trichloroethane N.O. eeeme-
. Tetrachloroethene N.D. 92.1
Benzene 8.9 =s—e-
Dibromochloromethane N.D.  emeea
Toluene 7 eeea-
I Chlorobenzene & =meee-
Ethylbenzene ie e=——e-
Bromoform N.0.  eeses
l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 84.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane N.o.  meem=—
Freon 113 ND.  emee—-
l M & P~Xylenes 100 = eee--
O-Xylene 4o  =——=-
1,3-Dichlorocbenzene N.D. ee=e—-
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  ==ee-
! 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  em——-
' - Duong
Laboratory Director
l 1764 Hourat Coiwt Milnitae ra oRNIK Tal. AND oAl ARAL Feee  ann AaR ALEa



pE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Preciyrn  Environmentol  Anclytical  Loborotory
August 20, PEL # 9208033
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn:

Steve Dehope

Re: One water and four soil samples for

Project name: Goodman
Project location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave.

Project number:

Date sampled: Aug 14,
Date extracted:

2558

1992
Aug 18-19, 1992

Lead analysis.

Date submitted: Aug 17, 1992
Date analyzed: Aug 18-19, 1992

Sk O B S D SN B G G SN O ER O aE A A N EE-E =

SU :
SAMPLE Lead
I.D. (mg/Kqg)
SW-4-W 6.0
SW=-5-5 6.8
SW-6-N 9.2
STKP-G * 20
Detection
Limit 1.0
Lead
(mg/L)
Tank Pit
Water 0.2
Blank N.D.
Detection
limit 0.1
Method of 7420
Analysis

* Composited soil sample.

Juild:

o 1d Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Hnourat Court  Miinitans raA asns Tal: ANR.0AF AgAR

Eaw:s AN . OAR OERY
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Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. INV # 23006 'hain f ustod
1041 Shary Circle, Concord, CA >v.:10 0 C y
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
BAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
40 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 510/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* & » Complete according to attached instructions » » «

1. Business Name

Business Owner Ms. Goodman

2. Bite Address 2501 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda, CA. 94501
City Alameda

2ip 84501
3239 Thompson Avenue,

Phone _(510) 522-4030
3. Mailing Address

City Alameda, CA Zip _94501 Phone _ (510} 522-4030
4. Land Owner Ms. Goodman
Address _2501 Santa Clara Ave. City, state __Alameda, CA 2Zip _94501
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
Mo Goodman __ ) ) L
EPA I.D. No.

under which tank will be manifested _CAC000817384

rev 3/92




9. LONLIACLOL Aqua Science kngineers, Inc.
Address ____ 1041 sharv Circle 2
city _ Concord. CA Phone _(510) 685-6700

License Type® _ A — ID$ 487000

“Etfective Junuary 1, Y992, Buiness and Professionsl Code Section 7U088.7 requives prims contractors to also hold
Sezerdous Unste Cortification fssusd by the State Centractors Licess Beerd. Indicate that the oertificate hes
boan received, in addition, te holding the sppropriste contracters {icense typs.

ikl

7. Consultant Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Address 1041 Shary Circle
city Concord, CA Phone (510) 685-6700

8. Contact Person for Investigation

-

Name Steve De Hope Title __Construction Supervisor

Phone (510) 685-6700

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan __4

Length of piping being removed under this plan

) Total number of tanks at facility 4
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #*w
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name _Waste 0il Recovery EPA 1I.D. No. _CAD000626515

DOHS B43
Hauler License No. _CAl Pud-106399 License Exp. Date _4/92

Address 640]1 Leona Street

City _0Oakland State CA Zip 94605

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

!

] Name _ Demenno Kerdoon EPA I.D. No. _CATOR0GO13352
i

% Address _ 2000 N, Alameda

g City Compton State _cA 2ip _9022)

rev 3/92 -2 -
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c) hnk and n.m !cunlporu: ¥ t%‘? : : :qsﬂ,_;*j‘;‘ !

¥ame _Erickson. Inc, :n 1.D. ¥o. LADOOSAR6R92

Hauler License Mo. _ 0019 License Exp. Date __35/9?

Mdress _ 255 Parr Blvd.
city __Richmond State _ca  Zip _aus0l

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickson, Jluc, EPA I.D. No. _CADND9466392
Address __255 Parr Blvd.
City Richmond State _CA  Zip _ 94801

-

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name __Steve De Hope

Company _ Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Address 1041 Shary Circle

Ccity _ Concord State _CA 2ip _094518 Phone _{510) 685-6700

12. Laboratory

Nane Priority Environmental Labs

Addregs 1764 Houret Ct.

City _Milpitas State _ca  2Zip __¢5015

Btate Certification No. 1708

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X])
If yes, describe.

:
5
1



1 bs of dry ice 1
to actusl cank removal.

Before tanks are pumped ouit and inarted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. 1All accessible associated
pipinq must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas

meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

-

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

(3) 5,000 Gasoline Soil and/or ground Two feet below
water if present. each end of the
tank.
(1) 500 Waste oil Soil and/or ground

water if present.

Two feet below
the center of the|
tank.

,

)

- I .
H

rav 3/92

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
bs present in the axcavation.



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil 1

9.

gtockpiled Boil Sampling Plan
y Volume " "
(Estimated) Drive a 6" x 2" brass tube into the soil at each end]
of the tank, seal ends w/ aluminum foil and plastic
200 Yards caps. Chill in cooler with ice. Transport to the

laboratory under chain of custody procedures and
sample as previously described.

sStoockpiled scil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

-

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be folloved. Se
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit

)| Gasoline 5030 GC-FID 1.0 ppm
BTEX 8020 8240 .005 ppm
Diesel 3510 8015 1.0 ppm
Volatile Organ} 524/2 524/2
0il & Grease 5520 E&F < £
Leoad TEL / JuS /7

",_: —

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

-
-

| rev /92 -5 -



8. Subuit Worker's Compansation Certificate copy R R

—_ - - ——— - bl ".—=:“ . e ewn e STETTTS e P

i Mame of Insurer ___ Ohic Casualty Group
19, Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

l 20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any lsaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
I discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination site Report form. (see Instructions)

l 22, Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructionms.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
l information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an’' approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in

l }compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Szcs I bave ressived my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will coamtact

the project Hasardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Craig Hertz

Date August 5, 1992

I Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) _Helen Goodman

Signature ' / e

- Date

J

' rev 3/92 -6 -
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“TANK B"

{5.000 gallon gasoline)
Showing crack in
southwest end of tank

"TANK A"

(5.000 gallon gasoline)
Showing various holes

in tank sidewall above
the groundwater interface

"TANK D"
(Waste-0il)

Prior to being
removed from the pit
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November 18, 1992

Ms. Helen Goodman
3239 Thompson Avenue
Alameda, California 94501

SUBJECT: Overexcavation of Former Waste Gil Tank Pit
Goodman Property
2501 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

INTRODUCTION

On September 25, 1992 Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) arrived on
site to perform overexcavation activities on the former waste oil tank
excavation (see Figure 1, Site Plan). This scope of work was initiated by
the property owner, Ms. Helen Goodman, per Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requirements. During original tank
removal operations, an excavation-bottom soil sample was collected and
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and Diesel, BTEX,
and Qil and Grease. Analytical testing resulted in detectable levels of
contaminants in the sample submitted (39 ppm TPH-Gas, 250 ppm TPH-
Diesel, and 12,000 ppm Oil & Grease).

OVEREXCAVATION

ASE personnel, Steve DeHope - Construction Supervisor, arrived on site
on September 25, 1992 and began overexcavation activities by use of a
backhoe. Excavated material was stockpiled on site at the edge of the
excavation.  Shortly after overexcavation activities began, Ms. Juliet
Shin, ACHCSA Hazardous Materials Specialist, arrived on site. The
excavation pit, which was originailly 6' x 6' x 5' deep, was enlarged to
the dimensions of 8 x 9 x 11' deep (approximately 30 cubic yards). By
use of a hand-held Organic Vapor Meter (OVM) and visual inspection, it
was determined that the extent of soil contamination had been
excavated and stockpiled.

Waste Oil Overexcavation - 11/18/92
-1-



SAMPLING AND_ ANALYSIS

Four soil sidewall samples were collected at points requested by Ms.
Shin, see Figure 2, Sampling Plan. The following soil samples were
collected:

SAMPLE

ID. DEPTH

OE-E 7 1/2' below ground surface
OE-N 8' below ground surface
OE-S 7 1/2' below ground surface
OE-W 8' below ground surface

These soil samples were collected from the backhoe bucket in 2" x 6"
sterile, brass tubes, covered on both ends with aluminum foil, capped,
and taped. The samples were labeled and stored in an ice chest for cold
storage prior to delivery to Priority Laboratory in Milpitas, California, a
State of California Certified Laboratory. The samples were submitted
for analysis of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (EPA
5030/8015), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (EPA 3550/8015),
BTEX (EPA 8020), and Oil & Grease (EPA 5520 D&F). Copies of the
analytical report are attached in Appendix A; results are tabulated
below in Table One.

TABLE ONE
Overexcavation Soil Sample Results

TPH TPH Ethy! Total Oil and
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease
ID, (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppm)
OE-E N.D N.D N.D. N.D N.D N.D N.D
OE-N N.D N.D N.D. N.D N.D N.D N.D
OE-S N.D N.D N.D. N.D N.D ND N.D
OE-W N.D N.D N.D. N.D N.D N.D N.D
Test 5030/ 3550/ 8020 8020 8020 8020 5520
Method 8015 8015 D&F

ND - Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppm - parts per million
ppb - parts per billion

Waste 0il Overexcavation - 11/18/92
22-



CONCLUSIONS

It is the opinion of Aqua Science Engineers that any and all soil
contamination affecting the area within the former waste oil tank
excavation has been removed and stockpiled on site. ASE recommends
that backfilling and resurfacing activities commence upon written
approval of such tasks by the ACHCSA.

REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this investigation represent conditions at the time and
specific location at which soil samples were collected, and for the
specific parameters analyzed for by the laboratory. It does not fully
characterize the site for contamination resulting from sources other
than the former underground storage tank at the site, or for parameters
not analyzed for by the laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in
this report was prepared under the direction of independent CSDHS
certified laboratory. The independent laboratory is solely responsible
for the contents and conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

ASE appreciates having the opportunity to provide our services to you.
If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a call

at (510) 820-9391.
Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIEI:ICE ENGINEERS, INC.
gt bt

David Allen
Project Manager

cc:  Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region

Waste Qil Overexcavation - 11/18/92
-3-
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2%, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Eavironmenrial

September 30, 1992

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: Dave Allen

Re: Four soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX,

Project name: Goodman
Project location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave.
Project number: 2558

Analyticol Loboraiory

PEL # 9209051

Diesel, and 0il & Grease analyses.

Date sampled: Sep 27, 1992 Date submitted: Sep 29, 1992
Date extracted: Sep 29-30, 1992 Date analyzed: Sep 29-30, 1992
ESULTS:
SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)
OE-E N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
OE~N N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
OE-S N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
OE-W N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 95.1% 85.6% 90.5% 86.8% 94.0% 102.5% -
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery 87.4% 83.2% 83.5% 90.0% 89.9% 93.5% —-——-
Datectian
limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030 / 3550 / 5520
Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D&F
-~ \ .
P? %iﬁahﬁ
T
David Duong
Laboratory Director
1764 Houwret Court  Milpitas CA G505 Tel  an08 < an.unsg Fooosrecer s
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AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN
for the
HELEN GOODMAN JOBSITE

A.  GENERAL DESCRIPTION
Site: 2501 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ALAMEDA, CA 94501

Work Scope: AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS WILL REMOVE 1-500 GALLON
WASTE OIL UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK, 3-5000 GALLON
GASOLINE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS. AQUA SCIENCE
ENGINEERS WILL REMOVE AND STOCKPILE ALL SOIL FROM
THE EXCAVATION; SAMPLE THE NATIVE MATERIAL
BENEATH THE TANK END LOCATIONS IN THE EXCAVATION
PIT; HAVE ANALYTICAL RUN ON THE SAMPLES; BACKFILL
AND RESURFACE THE EXCAVATION TO MATCH
SURROUNDING CONDITIONS; CREATE A REPORT OF FINDINGS
AND ACTIVITY INVOLVING THE TANK REMOVAL.

SAFETY POLICY:

This Health and Safety Plan is written specifically for the Helen
Goodman jobsite, located at 2501 Santa Clara Avenue in Alameda,
California. All persons on site will follow OSHA safe operating practices
as outlined in 29 CFR 1910 and 1926, as well as established guidelines
from their respective companies or organizations.

Plan Prepared by: Craig Hertz Date: 08/05/92

Plan Approved by: Craig Hertz Date: 08/05/92

Proposed Start Date: August 14, 1992

Background Review Done? Complete:

Preliminary:
Overall Hazard Level: Serious: Low: XXX
Moderate: Unknown:

Project Organization:

Site Manager for A.S.E.: Steve Dehope
A.S.E. Safety Officer: Diane Sobrero
Other A.S.E Personnel: Jerry Sasse



B. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Waste Type(s): SOLID: Tank body is considered hazardous waste
LIQUID: Fuel residuals remain within the tank body

Characteristics: GASOLINE, DIESEL AND WASTE OIL RESIDUALS,
COMBUSTIBLE, TOXIC

Site Parameter: THE EXCAVATION PIT AS WELL AS ANY STOCKPILED
MATERIAL ARE IDENTIFIED AS EXCLUSION ZONES. A
MINIMUM BOUNDARY OF THREE FEET SURROUNDING
BOTH IS TO BE MAINTAINED IN AS MUCH AS IS
POSSIBLE.

C. HAZARD EVALUATION
CHEMICAL HAZARDS

Potential chemical hazards include skin and eye comtact or inhalation
exposure to potentially toxic concentrations of hydrocarbon vapors. The
potential toxic compounds that may exist at the site are listed below,
with descriptions of specific health effects of each. The list includes the

primary potential toxic constituents of gasoline.
(excerpted from NIOSH Pocket Guide to Chemical Hazards, Jume 1990).

1. BENZENE
a. Colorless, clear, highly flammable liquid with characteristic odor.
b. High exposure levels may cause acute restlessness, convulsions,

depression, respiratory failure. BENZENE IS A SUSPECTED
CARCINOGEN.

¢. Permissible exposure level (PEL) for a time weighted average
(TWA) over an eight hour period is 1.0 ppm.

2. TOLUENE

a. Colorless liquid with a benzene-like odor.

b. High exposure levels may cause fatigue, euphoria, confusion,
dizziness. TOLUENE IS LESS TOXIC THEN BENZENE.

c¢. PEL for a ten hour TWA is 100 ppm.

. XYLENE
Colorless, flammable liquid with aromatic odors.
high exposure levels may case dizziness, drowsiness, narcosis.

PEL for a ten hour TWA is 100 ppm.

6o on W



4. EIHNYLBENZENE

a. Clear, colorless, highly flammable liquid with characteristic odor.
b. High exposure levels may cause irritation to skin, nose and throat,
dizziness, constriction in chest, loss of consciousness, respiratory

failure.
c. PEL for an eight hour TWA is 100 ppm.

5. LEAD
(Lead Arsenate)

a. Odorless, colorless solid with properties that vary depending upon
specific compounds.

b. High exposure levels may cause nausea, diarrhea, inflamed mucous
membranes, abdominal pains, weakness. LEAD IS A SUSPECTED
CARCINOGEN.

¢. PEL for an eight hour TWA is .05 milligrams per cubic meter
(airborne).

ALLS TAN AS THEY EXIST ON SITE ARE EXPECTED TO BE STABLE
Site Status: ACTIVE: XXX INACTIVE:

Site History: THE SITE IS CURRENTLY AN ABANDONED GAS STATION

PHYSICAL HAZARDS

Under no circumstances will anyone enter the excavation pit or climb on
any excavated material piles. Personnel shall maintain the maximum
distance possible from the pit while performing their activities. Other
on-site hazards include physical injuries due to the proximity of
workers to engine-driven heavy equipment and tools. Heavy equipment
used during excavation may include a backhoe or other equipment as
part of soil removal and subsequent backfilling operations. Only trained
personnel will operate machines, tools and equipment; all will be kept
clean and in good repair. Minimum safety apparel required around
heavy equipment will include a hardhat and steel-toed boots. The
parameter of the excavation may be shored and/or sloped to create
acceptable stable walls for personnel entry if needed. ALL WORK WILL
BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA GUIDELINES.

Inspections of the excavation, the adjacent areas, and protective
systems are to be made by a qualified person while personnel are on
site. Attention will be made to note if any evidence of potential cave-in
exists.

HAVE AT LEAST ONE DRY CHEMICAL MODEL PA-200 A-B-C FIRE
EXTINGUISHER PRESENT.



LEVEL OF PROTECTION

A Contamination Reduction Zone (CRZ) will be maintained and adjusted
as work proceeds and moves around the site. The workers on site will
wear level 'D' protective clothing. (This protection level may be
upgraded after on-site conclusions of data are completed). THE LEVEL
OF PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL WORKING IN THE AREA WILL BE
UPGRADED IF; the organic vapor levels in the operator's breathing zone
exceeds 5 ppm above background levels continuously for more then
five minutes. In this event, personnel protective equipment will include
full face respirators with double-cartridge filters for organic vapors and
particulates, in addition to hardhat, steel-toed boots and coveralls.
Excavation will cease, equipment shutdown, and personnel will
withdraw from the area if either 1.) the organic concentration in the
operator's breathing zone exceeds 200 ppm for 5 minutes or 2.) the
organic vapor concentration two feet above the excavation exceeds
2,000 ppm or 25% of the lower explosive limit. If work proceeds in an
environment where organic vapor concentrations exceed 200 ppm, a
self contained breathing apparatus or airline respirator will be utilized
by the personnel.

Levels of Protective Clothing are defined on the following pages as
described in the "EPA Standard Operating Safety Guidelines™

LEVEL A PROTECTION
Components:

1.) Pressure-demand, supplied air respirator that is MSHA and NIOSH
approved. Respirators may be pressure demand, self contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA), or pressure demand, airline respirator with
an escape bottle for atmospheres with an extreme IDLH.

2.) Fully encapsulating chemical resistant suit.

3.) Inner, chemical resistant gloves.

4.) Disposable gloves and boot covers, worn over the fully encapsulating
suit.

5.) 2-way radio communications is highly recommended.



LEVEL B PROTECTION
Components:

1.) Pressure-demand, supplied air respirator that is MSHA and NIOSH
approved. Respirators may be pressure demand, self contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA), or pressure demand, airline respirator
with an escape bottle for atmospheres with an extreme IDLH.

2) Chemical resistant clothing which includes overalls and long sleeved
jacket or, hooded one or two piece chemical splash suit or disposable
chemical resistant one piece suit..

3.) Outer chemical resistant gloves.

4.) Inner chemical resistant gloves.

5.) Chemical resistant, steel toed and shank boots.

6.) Disposable chemical resistant boot covers.

7.) Hardhat.

8.) 2-way radic communications is highly recommended.

LEVEL C PROTECTION

Components:

1.) Air purifying respirator, full face, with twin cartridge or cannister
equipped filters, that are MSHA and NIOSH approved.

2.) Chemical resistant clothing which includes coveralls or, hooded one-
piece or two-piece chemical splash suit or chemical resistant hood
and apron; disposable chemical resistant coveralls.

3.) Outer chemical resistant gloves.

4,) Inner chemical resistant gloves.

5.) Chemical resistant, steel toed and shank boots.

6.) Disposable chemical resistant boot covers.

7.) Hardhat.

8) 2-way radio communications is recommended.



LEVEL D PROTECTION
Components:

1.) Coveralls.

2.) Gloves.

3.) Leather boots, shoes or chemical resistant, with steel toe and shank.
4.) Safety glasses or chemical splash goggles.

5.) Hardhat or face shield.

COMBUSTIBLE GAS AND ORGANIC VAPOR MONITORING

Site personnel will monitor ambient levels of combustible gas vapors
using a Thermo Environmental Instruments model 580A or a Gastech
model GX-88 OVM. Volatile organic vapor levels greater then 5 ppm
above background levels in the hot zone are not anticipated. If the OVM
measurements do not decrease below 5 ppm, level 'C' protection will be
required. The site Project Manager will be notified if organic vapor
levels in the air samples exceed ambient concentrations.

A wetting agent or some form of dust control is recommended to reduce
the airborne dust level and subsequent particulate hazard. HEPA
respirator cartridges are also recommended as needed.



SITE ENTRY PROCEDURES

Any personnel entering the site will observe all conditions set forth by
the owner of the property, including vehicle travel speeds, restricted
areas and conduct. Eating, drinking, smoking and other practices which
increase the probability of hand-to-mouth transfer of contamination is
prohibited in the work zome. All field personnel will be instructed to
thoroughly wash their hands and face upon leaving the work area for
breaks or cessation of day's activities. A first aid kit and at least one 20
pound A-B-C fire extinguisher will be available at the site.

DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

If required, equipment and personnel decontamination areas will be
designated by the Project manager at the start of the project. To
prevent the transfer of contamination from the work site into clean
areas, all tools will be cleaned adequately prior to final removal from
the work zone. Protective clothing such as Tyvek coveralls, latex gloves,
boot covers, etc. will be changed on a daily basis or at the discretion of
the Project Manager on site. All disposable protective clothing will be
put into plastic bags and disposed of in a proper manner. All respirator
cartridges will be discarded and replaced with fresh units on a daily
basis, disposal will be in the same manner as the protective clothing,
Excavated soils will be stockpiled in an area designated by the Work
Plan, until chemical analysis has been performed on representative
samples.

In the event of a medical emergency, the injured party will be taken
through decontamination procedures, if possible. However, the
procedures may be omitted when it may aggravate or cause further
harm to the injured party. member of the work team will accompany
the injured party to the medical facility to advise on matters concerning
chemical exposure. The_injured person will not transport themself to a

medical facility under any circumstance.

Personnel Protection Level will be Level 'D'. Protective clothing levels
may be upgraded in the event that on site conclusions determine a
greater then anticipated danger to personnel.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Site Entry: NORMAL, NO SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Personnel and Equipment Decontamination:
IF REQUIRED, PERSONNEL AND EQUIPMENT WILL BE DECONTAMINATED

A PER USEPA STANDARD OPERATING SAFETY GUIDELINES A SMALLER
MODIFIED DECONTAMINATION LINE MAY BE USED DUE TO SPACE
RESTRICTIONS. Work Limitations (time, weather):



NONE ARE ANTICIPATED, HOWEVER, PERSONNEL WORKING ON SITE
MAY EXPERIENCE ELEVATED TEMPERATURES DURING THE WORK DAY.
IN THE EVENT THAT AMBIENT TEMPERATURES REACH OR EXCEED 80
DEGREES FAHRENHEIT, THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES ARE
RECOMMENDED.

1. Periods of work should be reduced to no less then one hour time
frames and separated by breaks intended to reduce personnel stress
due to reduced natural ventilation from wearing protective clothing.

2. All personnel wearing level C protective clothing or greater, will be
subject to medical monitoring of body temperature after work periods,
by the following guidelines;

a. Heart Rate (HR) should be measured by counting the radial pulse
rate for 30 seconds and doubling count for the correct pulse rate. This
should be done as early as possible in the resting period. The HR at the
beginning of the rest period should not exceed 110 beats per minute.

If the HR is higher, the next work period should be shortened by 10
minutes, while the length of the rest period remains the same. If the HR
is 100 beats per minute at the beginning of the next rest period, the
following work period should be shortened by an additional 10 minutes.

b. Body temperatures should be measured orally with a clinical
thermometer as soon as possible in each resting period. Oral
Temperatures (OT) should not exceed 99 degrees Fahrenheit. If it does,
the next work period should be reduced by 10 minutes while the length
of the resting period remains the same. If the OT exceeds 99 degrees
Fahrenheit at the beginning of the next work period, the following work
period should be reduced by an additional 10 minutes. OT should be
measured at the end of each rest period to ensure that the body's
temperature has dropped below 99 degrees Fahrenheit.

Body Water Loss (BWL) from sweating, could result in dehydration and
further complications and stress on personnel working in protective
clothing under adverse weather conditions. It is strongly recommended
that plenty of stress relief beverages be available on site to replace
body fluids. Commercial drink mixes that provide electrolyte balancing
solutions or water are adequate for replacing body fluids.

Alternate methods of heat stress reduction can be made available such
as,
Portable showers or hose-down facilities,
Shelter cover to protect against direct sunlight,
Rotating teams of personnel wearing protective clothing,
Performing extremely arduous tasks early in the workday.



EMERGENCY INFORMATION

In the event of an injury or suspected chemical exposure, the first
responsibility of the project Manager will be to prevent any further
injury. This objective will normally require an immediate stop to work
until the situation is remedied. The Project Manager may order the
evacuation of the work party. Other primary responsibilities in the
event of an accident will be the first aid and decontamination of the
injured team member(s). The injured party will be moved to a
designated safe area and initial first aid will be rendered.

Employees are asked to make every effort and take personnel
responsibility to prevent accidents involving machinery or any other
aspect of the job, either by individual action or by notifying the Project
Manager immediately of any unsafe condition that may exist.

In the event of an unexpected hazardous material discovery on site, the
following actions will be taken by any employee involved;

1. The person having uncovered the unexpected material will notify
the Project Manager and other workers of the danger. The site will be
cleared of personnel if deemed necessary by the Project Manager. If site
evacuation is required, appropriate local agencies such as the Fire
Department or Health Department will be notified as well.

2. Immediate action will be taken to contain the hazardous material,
provided the workers involved are properly attired with adequate
protective clothing to avoid exposure.

3. Proper containment procedures will be determined for the
hazardous material encountered prior to cleanup commencing. All
personnel involved in the containment effort will be properly protected
to prevent exposure. Backup personnel will be similarly protected while
monitoring the work being done for any additional dangers.

4. The container(s) will be staged on site, away from the major activity
areas and in such a way that if loss of containment occurs, the material
will be withheld from further spread by a secondary containment berm
or vessel.

S. The owner or agent controller of the property will be notified
promptly of the incident and will be apprised as to the options available
for proper disposal.



ACUTE EXPOSURE SYMPTOMS AND FIRST AID

EXPOSURE ROUTE SYMPTOMS FIRST AID
Skin Dermatitis, itching Wash immediately
redness, swelling with soap and water

contact ambulance if
evacuation is needed.

E yes Irritation, watering Flush with water,
transport directly to
emergency room, if
necessary.

Inhalation Vertigo, tremors Move person to fresh
air, cover source of
exposure,

Ingestion Nausea, vomiting Call Poison Control
Center, DO NOT
INDUCE VOMITING,
transport to medical
facility.

Local Resources:
HEALTH AND SAFETY CONTACT FOR ASE:

Diane Sobrero
Office: (800) 678-9391
Ambulance
Police | : 9it
Fire

POISON CONTROL: SF (415) 476-6600
SJ  (800) 798-0720

Emergency Route to nearest Medical Facility:
Exit site Northwest on Santa Clara Ave.
LEFT on Willow Street
RIGHT into ALAMEDA Hospital
HOSPITAL IS ON THE CORNER OF CLINTON AVE. & WILLOW AVE.

Hospital: - ALAMEDA HOSPITAL
2070 Clinton Avenue in Alameda

522-3700
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State of California
Contractors State License Moard

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
o the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s):

A - General Engineering Contractor

I

Witness my hand and seal this day,

1

3 —as . ‘ ( ) o January 3, 1991 . '
: \/jcv'( NAA <-=- N&Jtm Issued December 14, 1990 2 l * 7_“@_ ‘%@
H Signature of Licensee Y Registrar of Contractors

- . 608062

. . ) This license is the property of the Registrar of Contractors, is not i
Signature of License Qualifier transferrable, and shall be returned to the Registrar upon demand License Number
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. It becomes
void if not renewed.

111-24 {REV 1-8%

f Ne 279807
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HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provistois of Section 7058.7 of the Business and Frovewaons Code,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certify hat the following untitvind person
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APPENDIX B

Initial Phase II Site Assessment
and
Related Activities

Phase II Report of Methods and Findings (dated 11/6/92)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A limited groundwater and subsurface site investigation was conducted at
The Goodman Property, 2501 Santa Clara Avenue, Alameda, California as
follow up to underground storage tank removals conducted in August 1992
by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE). The site assessment activities were
initiated by the property owner in accordance with the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requirements (see Appendix A for a
copy of the "Direction Letter"). The purpose of this site assessment was to:
(1) further define the limits of elevated concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbon and waste-oil contamination which was found in the soil upon
excavation of the former underground storage tanks, and (2) to assess the
potential for groundwater contamination caused by the leaking tanks or
associated product lines. Prior to commencement of field activities, the
work plan was approved by the ACHCSA, and well permits were obtained
from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District,
Zone 7 (see Appendix E for copies of the permit).

The project included the installation of three (3) groundwater monitoring
wells and one (1) soil boring (see Figure 2, Site Plan). Soil samples were
collected at five foot intervals until saturated material was encountered.
Groundwater samples were collected once well installation and well
development activities were concluded. Both the soil and groundwater
samples were tested at a State of California Certified Laboratory for all or a
combination of the following constituents:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) (EPA 5030/8015)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) (EPA 3510/8015)
BTEX (EPA 8020)

Purgeable Halocarbons (EPA 8010)

Oil & Grease (EPA 5520)

The above-referenced analytical tests resulted in detectable levels of
constituents in both the soil and groundwater samples submitted. Soil
samples submitted for analytical testing for the above-referenced
constituents resulted primarily in minor to moderate levels of TPH-G, and
BTEX contamination in MW-2 and MW-3, Soil samples from the soil boring
SB-1 also resuited in moderate levels of TPH-G, and BTEX contamination.
Monitoring well MW-1 showed no detectable levels of constituents in the
groundwater; however, minor levels of oil and grease were detected in the
soil. Groundwater has been impacted at the site, but the levels of
contamination are fairly low. Soil contamination still exists on site in the
areas near the former gasoline underground tanks.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The following is a report on the further soil investigation and initial
groundwater assessment conducted at the Goodman Property, 2501 Santa
Clara Avenue, Alameda, California. The site investigation/assessment was
initiated by Ms. Helen Goodman, the current property owner, in accordance
with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
requirements (see the "Direction Letter” dated October 6, 1992 enclosed in
Appendix A). This report is intended as a supplement to the "Tank Pull”
report performed by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) dated September
15, 1992. The afore-mentioned report details the removal of two (2) 5,000
gallon, underground, steel, gasoline, storage tanks, one (1) 6,000 gallon,
underground, steel, gasoline storage tank, and one (1) 250 gallon,
underground, steel, waste-oil storage tank and subsequent excavation of
petroleum-contamination impacted soil. The purpose of this investigation
was to define the direction and gradient of groundwater flow, and to
investigate the possible existence and extent of soil and groundwater
contamination resulting from the leakage of the underground storage
tanks.

2.0 _ SITE BACKGROUND

2.1 Physical Location Surface Condiiion

The subject site is located on the east side of Santa Clara Avenue at Everett
Street. The site is approximately 1 mile west of interstate 880 and
approximately 1 mile east of the San Francisco Bay, within the city limits
of Alameda, CA. The site currently contains a building and canopy for a
former gasoline station/tire repair shop. The site has been abandoned for
several years, The site is primarily covered with asphalt except for the
former pump islands and building foundation which are concrete. The
topography of the immediate area is generally even and located at
approximately 25 feet above mean sea level (AMSL). (See Figure 1: Site
Location Map).

2.2 General Geology Hvdrogeol

The site rests on unconsolidated sediments primarily composed of sand
with some silt (SM). The eastern shoreline of the San Francisco Bay is
located approximately one mile west of the site. Shallow groundwater in
the area is located approximately 10 feet below grade at the site, and is
assumed to be manipulated by tidal fluctuations.

Goodman Phase II - November 6, 1992
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2.3 Review of Preliminary Soil Assessment

In August of 1992 when the four (4) underground storage tanks (UST)
were removed, soil samples were collected from below each of the tanks
and from sidewalls of the excavation when appropriate. Chemical
analytical testing of the soil samples indicated petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination in the immediate vicinity of the former UST's. Detectable
levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline and the fractions
BTEX were identified regarding the former gasoline UST's. Detectable
levels of TPH as Diesel and Oil & Grease were identified regarding the
former waste-oil UST. Overexcavation activities were conducted on the
former waste-oil UST excavation. Sampling and analysis after
overexcavation activities resulted in Non-Detectable (N.D.) levels of TPH as
Gas, Diesel, BTEX, and Oil & Grease.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

What follows is the report covering the methods and findings regarding
the initial groundwater assessment and additional soil investigation as
outlined in the October 1, 1992 workplan,

The scope of work performed for the initial groundwater investigation and
further limited soil assessment, included the following tasks:

 Installation of three 25 foot depth groundwater monitoring wells and
one hand-augered soil boring.

+ Collection of soil samples at five foot intervals during drilling of the
wells and within the capillary fringe.

* Surveying of the monitoring wells.

» Collection of groundwater depth measurements from the wells to
determine the direction of groundwater flow and gradient at the site.

+ Collection of groundwater samples from the wells.
» Chemical analysis of soil and groundwater samples for TPH as Gas

and Diesel and the fractions BTEX, Purgeable Halocarbons, and Oil &
Grease.

Goodman Phase II - November 6, 1992
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4.0 DRILLING AND GROUNDWATER WELIL CONSTRUCTION

A total of three wells were installed at the site on October 20, 1992. The
locations of the ground water monitoring wells are indicated on Figure 2,
Site Plan. The soil borings for well installation were drilled to 25 feet
below ground surface using a Mobil B-61 drill rig equipped with 7 3/4
inch O.D. continuous flight, hollow stem augers. All drilling equipment was
steam cleaned before use and between borings. Water saturated soil was
first encountered at approximately 10 feet in all borings.

Two-inch diameter schedule-40 PVC well casing with 0.020-inch slots was
installed from 25 feet to 5 feet below the surface in each boring. Two-inch
diameter schedule-40 PVC blank casing was installed above the slotted
casing, to the surface. The well casings were capped on the bottom with a
two-inch threaded female plug and on top with a two inch locking security
plug. The annular space of the wells was packed with No. 3 Monterey sand
from the bottom of the borings to 3.5 feet below the surface. 1.5 feet of
bentonite clay was placed above the sand packs. Class "H" Portland Cement
was placed above the bentonite seals, to the surface. The well heads were
secured with concrete vaulted, water-tight, locking steel street boxes. Well
construction details are provided in Appendix B.

The ground water wells were developed on October 21, 1992 using a 2-
inch PVC bailer. The wells were initially surged to correct any sand pack
bridging which may have occurred, and to remove any “fines" from the
sand pack. Approximately 50 gallons of water was bailed from the wells
and placed in 55-gallon 17H steel drums for temporary on-site storage.

Goodman Phase I - November 6, 1992
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5,0 SO SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

Soil samples were collected in groundwater monitoring well MW-1 at 5,
and 10 feet. Soil samples from monitoring well MW-2 were collected at 5
and 10 feet. Soil samples were collected from monitoring well MW-3 at 5
and 11 feet. Soil samples were collected from soil boring SB-1 at 9.5 feet.
The monitoring well soil samples were collected using a two-inch LD,
California split-spoon sampler holding three pre-cleaned two-inch O.D. by
six-inch length sample tubes. The tube nearest the shoe from each sample
interval was secured with double thickness aluminum foil, plastic end caps,
and tape, then immediately placed in an ice chest containing "blue" ice for
cold storage. The next sample tube nearest the shoe was emptied into a
zip-loc plastic storage bag and placed in sunlight, to enhance the
volatilization of organic carbon from the soil matrix. After approximately
1/2 hour, the sample was screened in the field with a "Gastechtor Super
Surveyor” model no. 1314, The Gastechtor is equipped with a combustible
gas sensor calibrated with hexane. Needle deflections in ppm were
recorded and are included on the soil boring logs, which are provided in
Appendix B of this report.

The soil samples were submitted to Priority Environmental Laboratory
located in Milpitas, California for definitive chemical analysis. The
submitted soil samples were analyzed as follows:

MW-1 TPH as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)
TPH as Diesel (EPA 3550/8015)
BTEX (EPA 8020)
Oil and Grease (EPA 5520 D&F)
Purgeable Halocarbons (EPA 8010)

MW-2 & TPH as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)
MW-3 BTEX (EPA 8020)
SB-1 TPH as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)

BTEX (EPA 8020)

Priority Environmental Laboratory is CSDHS certified for the chemical
analyses preformed for this investigation. The chemical analyses provided
by Priority Environmental Laboratory regarding soil samples are provided
below as Tables 1 & 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and
sample chain-of-custody documents are provided in Appendix C.

Goodman Phase II - November 6, 1992
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TABLE 1
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
TPH Gasoline and Diesel, BTEX, and Oil and Grease

TPH TPH Ethyl Total Oil &
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease
1.D. (ppm) (ppm)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppd) (ppm)
MWI1-5§ N.D ND ND N.D. N.D ND 51
MWI1-10 N.D N.D N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D
MW2-5' 2500 --- 1200 1800 2300 6300 ---
MW2-1¢' 1.2 --- 6.8 10 10 39 ---
MW3-5' N.D. --- N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. .-
MW3-L1' 2.5 --- 7.1 6.3 25 45 ---
SBi-9.5 740 --- 860G 1200 1500 4000
EPA 5030/ 3550/ 8020 §020 8020 8020 5520
METHOD 8015 8015 C&F
ND Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppm parts per million
pph parts per billion
--- not analyzed
TABLE 2
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
Purgeable Halocarbons
ALL 8010 CONSTITUENTS
(ppb)
mple ID. -
MW1-5' N.D.
MWI-10' N.D.
EPA METHOD 8010

ND  Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppb parts per billion

Goodman Phase 11 - November 6, 1992
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6.0 GROUND WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS

Ground water measurements and identification of any "free-product” were
collected before any water was purged from the wells. No free product
was identified, however in MW-2 a petroleum odor was recognized, see
Appendix F, Well Sampling Field Logs for sampling criteria. Ground water
samples were collected from each of the three groundwater monitoring
wells on October 26, 1992, after removal of approximately five well
volumes of water and 90% well recharge. The wells were purged using a
2-inch PVC bailer. The well purge water was placed in 55-gallon steel 17H
drums, labeled, and left on site for storage. The samples were collected
using disposable, sterile, polyethylene, single check valve bailers. The
samples were placed in pre-cleaned, sterile, 40 ml. glass VOA and one liter
vials, then immediately placed in an ice chest for cold storage. They were
later transported to Priority Environmental Laboratory in Milpitas,
California using proper Chain-of-Custody procedures, for chemical analysis.
The analytical results and chain-of-custody documents are included in
Appendix D.

The groundwater samples collected for this project were analyzed as
follows:

MW-1 TPH as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)
TPH as Diesel (EPA 3510/8015)
BTEX (EPA 602)
Oil and Grease (EPA 5520 C&F)
Purgeable Halocarbons (EPA 601)
pH (EPA 9045)
Conductivity (EPA 120.1)

MW-2 & TPH as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)
MW-3 BTEX (EPA 8020)

pH (EPA 9045)

Conductivity (EPA 120.1)

The chemical analyses provided by Priority Environmental Laboratory
regarding groundwater samples are provided below as Tables 3, 4, & 5.
Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and sample chain-of-custody
documents are provided in Appendix D.

Goodman Phase IT - November 6, 1992
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TABLE 3
Summary of Chemical Analysis of WATER Samples
TPH as Gasoline and Diesel, BTEX, and Oil & Grease

TPH TPH Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
LD (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)
MW-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-2 32000 --- 76 100 77 220
MW-3 320 --- 2.2 1.7 1.3 9.5
EPA 5030/ 3510/ 602 602 602 602
METHOD 8015 8015
ND Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppb parts per billion
- Not Analyzed
TABLE 4
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Water Samples
Purgeable Halocarbons
ALL 8010 CONSTITUENTS
(ppb)
ample ¢tD. -----
MW-] N.D.
EPA METHOD 8010
ND Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppb parts per billion
TABLE 5§
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Water Samples
pH and Conductivity
pH Conductivity
(u$)
Sample _ID. --cee mmaas
MW-1 6.9 620
MW-2 6.7 660
MW-3 6.7 670
EPA METHOD 9045 120.1

Goodman Phase Il - November 6, 1992
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7.0 GEOLOGY AND GROUNDWATER GRADIENT

The native soil types encountered while drilling were primarily composed
of sand with slight silt (SM) from below the asphalt base to the bottom of
the hole in all boring locations. Water saturated soil was first encountered
during drilling at approximately 10 feet in all monitoring wells. A
graphical description of the soil types are provided on the well
construction logs (see Appendix B).

The elevations of the tops of the well casings were surveyed relative to
mean sea level (MSL) on October 26, 1992. The depths to groundwater
were measured in each well on the day of the survey using a water level
sounder (Solinst). Two measurements were taken in each well to confirm
groundwater depth. The depth to water and the top of casing survey data
were used to calculate a groundwater flow direction and gradient. A
summary of the elevation data is provided below in Table 6.

TABLE 6
Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data
Well Number Depth to Top of Casing Elevation Groundwater
Water Elevation
MW-1 8.40 ft. 24.46 ft. AMSL 16.06 ft. AMSL
MW-2 8.60 ft. 24.42 ft. AMSL 15.82 ft. AMSL
MW-3 9.65 ft. 25.00 ft. AMSL 15.35 ft. AMSL

A three-point problem was solved for well combinations MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-3. A graphic representation of the three-point problem indicating
groundwater flow direction and gradient is presented in the Groundwater
Gradient Map, Figure 3. The current direction of groundwater flow is east
at a gradient of 0.008 ft/ft.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of the chemical analyses, and supplemental
investigative work, it is the opinion of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. that
the following conditions are present at the subject site:

1) TPH as Gasoline has impacted the groundwater at the subject site;
however, the levels of contamination detected in the groundwater are
fairly low (32 ppm in MW-2, and 0.32 ppm in MW-3).

Goodman Phase II - November 6, 1992
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2)  Soils testing relative to MW-2 and MW-3 did result in detectable
levels of TPH as Gasoline, MW-2 having the highest concentrations (2500
ppm at 5'). The source of this shallow soil contamination (MW-2 at 5')
could quite possibly be from previous leaking product lines extending from
the tanks to the pump islands. Or perhaps, since the tanks were not
retrofitted with overspill protection, the contamination could be caused by
spills/overfills when the underground tanks were being filled many years
ago.

3)  Groundwater analysis results relative to MW-1 show no significant
Jevels of contamination by either petroleum hydrocarbons or oil and
grease. Soils testing at the 5 foot depth did result in detectable levels of oil
and grease; however, the level was fairly low (51 ppm).

4) The soil boring SB-1 was sampled at a depth of 9.5'. Analytical
testing results indicated detectable levels of TPH as Gasoline (740 ppm).
This is probably the result of leak from either the pump island piping or a
hole found in the 5,000 gallon tank at the west end of the excavation.

5) Groundwater on site has not been significantly impacted due to the
leaking of former tanks and/or associated piping. Soil contamination is
still present in several localized areas (under pump islands and near MW-
2).

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Aqua Science Engineers recommends the monitoring wells be sampled and
analyzed on a quarterly basis for a period of one (1) year. After the first
year, a review of the quarterly reports will dictate further groundwater
action, if necessary. Groundwater samples should be analyzed for TPH as
Gasoline and Diesel, BTEX, Oil & Grease, and Purgeable Halocarbons where
appropriate.

As for the petroleum impacted soils on site, Aqua Science engineers
recommends overexcavation of the suspect areas. Samples should be
taken once the assumed extent of contamination is removed. This task will
require the demolition of the on-site canopy and the removal of the
existing pump islands. Soil samples should be sampled for TPH as Gasoline,
and the fractions BTEX.

Goodman Phase II - November 6, 1992
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10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this investigation represent conditions at the time and
specific location at which soil and groundwater samples were collected, and
for the specific parameters analyzed for by the laboratory. It does not
fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from sources other
than the underground storage tanks at the site, or for parameters not
analyzed for by the laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this
report was prepared under the direction of independent CSDHS certified
laboratory. = The independent laboratory is solely responsible for the
contents and conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

/D(;V'wb“é M ’“"“

id Allen
Project Manager

Attachments: Figures 1, 2 & 3
Appendices A-F

cc:  Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region

Goodman Phase II - November 6, 1992
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APPENDIX A

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
"Direction Letter"



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

4

e

¥/

RAFAT A, SHARID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 6, 1992

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Dwision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Helen Goocdman
Goodman Property
3239 Thompson Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 2063

RE: The site located at 2501 Santa Clara Avenue, Alameda,
California

Dear Ms. Goodman,

This office has received and reviewed the work plan, dated
October 1, 1992, for the above site. The work plan is acceptable
to this office with the following changes/additions:

1) In addition to the analysis for 0il and Grease (EPA Method
5520 E & F) and purgeable halocarbons (EPA Method 8010),
the ground water samples collected from MW-1, the
monitoring well closest to the former waste-oil tank, must
be analyzed for gasoline, diesel, and BTEX using acceptable
methods, such as EPA Methods 8015 and 8020. EPA Method
418.1 is not acceptable because it does not distinguish
which hydrocarbons are identified;

2) In addition to soil samples being collected at depth
intervals of 5 feet and at the soil/ground water interface,
S0ill samples should also be collected from changes in
lithology. A minimum of one soil sample is reguired to be
analyzed from each boring; and

3) Monitoring wells need to be screened adequately above and
below the water table in order to account for seasonal
fluctuations of the ground water.

Additionally, during the removal of the gasoline underground
storage tanks, up to 7,200 ppm of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline was identified from the north and south walls of the
excavation. You are required to determine the extent of soil
contamination at the site, and eventually remediate this soil.



Ms. Helen Goodman

RE: 2501 Santa Clara Ave.
October 6, 1992

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Robert La Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.
David Allen
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
P.0O, Box 535
San Ramon, CA 94583

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



APPENDIX B

Soil Boring Logs and Well Logs



SOIL. BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS WELL NO. MW1
Project Name: Goodman Project Location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda { Page 1 of 1
i . 7-3/4 O.D. Hollow
Drilter: WEST HAZMAT Type ot Rig: Mobil B-61 Type and Size of Auger: ~3 7375~ Stem
Logged By: DS Date Drilled: 10/20/82 Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 25.0'

Depth of Water First Encountered: ~ 10

Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2* Diameter Schedute 40 PVC

Static Depth of Water in Wall: 8.4' Below T.0.C. Waell Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
Total Depth of Boring: 25 Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2" 1.D., Calif. Split-Spoon
§ < SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA § DESCRIPTION OF LUITHOLOGY
"‘__- g o 1Qe .. o ':_: standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
< v&mﬂ%‘a £ |8|0 Q 2 15g|e density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
§ 3 el 2 |3et1 B3 ]¢g And With Some Trace
! cEld |2 | © S | (40-50%) (40-25%) (25-10%)  (10-0%)
~0 Strept Box O | Approximately 5" of Asphalt
X ng Well ICap
IS O B SR E i
i Q\© i B From 1/2 to 5 feet medium brown Sand with
- o 'g i - some Silt (SM), dry, no odor.
2 [ 3 ’
- <10 | =5
5 = £ Q ; -g— 0 :
N Y i
5 — § g : n
=N\ |8 & ' W s
B - \ o O H B = Static Water Level = 8.4’
‘ = Wgiel e
-1 0 — § 251 <10l -10Q{ Medium brown Sand with
- Py 27 ! some Silt (SM), moist, no odor.
s p— Y |
| Tl wl& S :
- ‘\}\h s H
- — o 0 i -
s - ‘E =4 i n
X = =2 | L
15 = 3 S i 15
- - 89 - Medium brown Sand with
L - = o 1 L some Silt (SM), moist, no odor,
= - B ;
- = g @ ' -
—_ =2 R
- — =
[ =] 1]
-2 0 A 1= ; -20
- = N g R
- — ; ' -
: = § 1 s SAME AS ABOVE
‘ '2 5 H. ‘e h 2 5
ASE Form 20A ' AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS WELL NO. MW2

Project Name: Goodman Project Location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda | Page 1 of 1
Driller: WEST HAZMAT Type of Rig: Mobll B-61 Type and Size of Auger: -?F——-——;’ 1””0 N 3' “ﬁ""“
Logged By: DS Date Drilled: 10/20/92 Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.
WAYER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Weil Compieted: 25.0°
Depth of Water First Encountered: ~ 10’ Weil Screen Type and Diameter: 2* Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Static Depth of Water In Well: 8.6' Below T.0.C. Waelil Screen Slot Size: 0.020”
Total Depth of Boring: 25 Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2° L.D., Calif. Split-Spoon
3 g SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
- 2 =]~ 18 o b= standard ciassification, texture, relative moisture,
£ WEDLQ?SEING t |8 O (8 'g Eolc denslty, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS_designation.
g § sl 2138 £ 18 And With Some Trace
i [ 0| (40-50%) (40-25%) (25-10%)  (10-0%)
-0 S"ef Hox 0 | Approximately 5" of Asphalt
i Locking Well Cap
00c B X3 £ From 1/2 to 2 feet dark brown Sand (SP)
R DO I O £ dry, moderate petroleum odor.
| Q 3
L a g
Q a
=5 -~ \ 5 § 101 900 =5 From 2 to 9 feet gray-brown Sand (SP)
s D = 16 dry, moderate petroleum odox.
a‘% &
[ o
—{\|e O W static Water Level = 8.6
i = N & 10 :
. = t n
10 = \8 11-4- <10 ! 10 Gray-brown Sand with trace Silt (SM), small
- = B g | brown patches, moist, trace petroleum odor.
- - o E E
X — ‘\z; (§ §
= 3. |
- — 5 s '
i = = ! A
a = g Q 1
p— E ' Gray-brown Sand with trace Silt (SM)
i - E s : moist to wet, trace pstroleum odor.
- = g # ;
— . g {
- = s
-2 0 E‘\ S : 20
L - N o 3 -
- < i
I = § i SAME AS ABOVE
ol W | T i
25 FBHZE - N [ 25
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS WELL NO. MW3

Project Name: Goodman

Project Location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda | Page 1 of 1

Depth of Water First Encountered: ~ 10'

Drilter: WEST HAZMAT Type of Rig: Mobll B-61 Type and Size of Auger: % Hsollow
Logged By: DS Date Drilled: 10/20/92 Checked By: David M. Schuliz, P.E.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 25.0'

Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2° Diameter Schedule 40 PVC

Static Depth of Water in Well: 8.65' Below T.0.C. Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"

Total Depth of Boring: 25

Type and Size of Soll Sampler: 2* 1.D., Calif. Split-Spoon

] 5 SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
i = w standarg classification, texture, relative moisture
n‘ — — » ¥ )
.E HEI)L:E_}BEE\ING 5 o o] § § § g -;: density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
g § HEEEEED-ERE And With Some Trace
a Eim e~ 19 O | (40-50%) (40-25%) (25-10%) (10-0%)
-0 Str %Tx 0 | Approximately 5" of Asphalt
’_ Locking Well Cap
o B 30 § From 1/2 to 2 feet dark brown Sand with some
" T A g Sift (SM), slightly moist, no odor.
L "A g O
- o g
i Q = S I Medium brown, slightly moist Sand with some
5 1 \lg S (&L |<10 51 sit (sM), no odor
: 3 . 10 _
.g &+
= j— W
— o 8
5 = a G
- —_ & - 11 ! Static Water Level = 9.65'
10 - \8 271 <10 =10
—_ 27
B - oV 2 Light gray Sand with some Silt (SM)
- - \ ?3 § moist 10 wet, slight petroleum odor.
= > &
- — © o
= E .
5 — g %
r15|  |= % 8 F15
R - ‘5 e
— >
- - =0
— ”n :_5
- — g 0
=l |*%
i S
-20 A =] "20
I - ™~ o
- =t
X — 3
i = ‘g SAME AS ABOVE
sl & 25
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIS BORING NO. 581

Project Name: Goodman

Project Location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda | Page t of 1

Dritter: DA

Type of Rig: Hand Auger

Type and Size of Auger:

Logged By: DS Date Drilled: 10/20/92 Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: N/A
Depth of Water First Encountered: N/A Well Screen Type and Diameter: N/A
Static Depth of Water in Wail: N/A Well Screen Slot Size: NJA
Total Depth of Boring: 10’ Type and Size of Soll Sampler: N/A
g s SOI/ROCK SAMPLE DATA ’g’ DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
p - P T N t standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
:: “%"émr'NG B gl @ 9 E = 2l density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
g s 12| 2188|858~ |8 And Wwith Some Trace
a Eld [~ O | (40-50%) (40-25%) (25-10%)  (10-0%)
N 0 . . . .
0 : Medium brown, slightly moist Sand with some
3 ; ™ Sik (SM), no odor.
-5 } h'5
i | i
i i . ) ,
_ ] L Light gray Sand with some Siit (SM)
1 frivini 10 moist moderate petroleum odor.
(FRERFRIRRT ]
10 . E.O.H. 10
=15 15
- =
=2 O} =20
=2 5 25
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




APPENDIX C

California EPA Certified Laboratory
Report of Soil Samples



pE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Piezson Envwonmentol  Anolytical  Loboratory

October 23, 1992 PEL # 9210041
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: David Allen
Re: Seven soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &
Grease analyses.

Project name: Goodman Property
Project location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave., =-Alameda
Project number: 2580

Date sampled: Oct 20, 1992 Date submitted: Oct 21, 1992
Date extracted: Oct 21-22, 1992 Date analyzed: Oct 21-22, 1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) {(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg} (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

MwW-1-57 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 51
Mw-l-l()' NaDo N-D- N-Do NnDn NlDo NnD- NQD.
MW-2-57 2500 -——- 1200 1800 2300 6500 -
MW-2-10" 1.2 —-—— 6.8 10 10 39 -
MW~3-57 N.D. ——— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
MW-3-11" 2.5 - 7.1 6.3 25 45 -——
SB 1-9.5/ 740 —-—— 860 1200 1500 4000 ———
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 92.0% 97.1% 94.5% 92.3% 98.9% 92.5% ——
Duplicate

Spiked

Recovery 83.4% 86.3% 100.1% 98.8% 103.2% 99.6% =
Detection

limit -1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030 / 3550 / 5520

Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D &F

. I
ar e

" pavid Duong
Laboratory Director

170 Meery £ ne | Y IR I A O . v 4P mar e - PP



P, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Priecis.on Envronmental  Analyticol  laboratory
Ooctober 23, 1992 PEL # 9210041
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC,. Attn: David Allen

Project name: Goodman Property Project location:2501 Santa Clara Ave.Alanmeda
Project number: 2580
Sample I.D.: MW 1-5’

Date Sampled: Oct 20, 1992 Date Submitted: Oct 21, 1992
Date Analyzed: Oct 21-22, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)

- ———

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chlorcethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichlorcethene {(TOTAL)
1,1~Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

. »

- — -

« s v .
O
H
.
oL

e+
~J
L)

=)

. & & =2 = ®
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Pavid Duong
Laboratory Director
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(e, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

I. Prezision

October 23, 1992

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
Project name: Goodman Property

Sample I.D.: MW 1-10°

Environmeniol  Analytical  Leborotory

PEL # 9210041

Attn: David Allen
Project location:2501 Santa Clara Ave.Alameda
Project number: 2580

Date Sampled: Oct 20, 1992 Date Submitted: Oct 21, 1992
Date Analyzed: Oct 21-22, 1992
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIXKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)
Chloromethane N.D. mme—-
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 91.4
Bromomethane N.D. mm——
Chloroethane N.D.  =mee-
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. e=mee-
1,1-Dichlorcethene N.D. =m———
Methylene Chloride N.D. 87.6
1,2-Dichlorcoethene (TOTAL) N.D.  m=——-
1,1-bichloroethane N.D. mee——-
Chloroform N.D. g0.2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. meme—~
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. m==———
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D.  eme———
Trichloroethene N.D. 103.8
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D.  ==——=
Bromodichloromethane N.D.  =m————
2~Chloroethylvinylether N.po.  m=-—-
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.».  ==——-
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene N.bp.  =m==e=
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ¥.o.  meem——
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 88.5
Dibromochloromethane N.D.  e————
Chlorobenzene N.p.  e————
Bromcform N.D.  mm——
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. mm—
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.o. e=m——
1,4~Dichlorobenzene N.o.  emm———
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. —eea-

.....

“David Duong
Laboratory Director
1704
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PEL # 9210041

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. -
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4, Chaln 0O INV # 23
Sarr Ramon, CA 94583 .
(510) 820-9391 - FAX (510) 837-4853 DATE [0/re !92 PAGE _|_OF [
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) (PHONE NO)| pROJECTNAME _ GOOD AfAW PROPERZTY NO. Z2.5¥o0
- . s . .
(’/0-‘5‘“65 [L,é(_%-——" S0 - 2239 ADDRESS %5c!  SAHITA Lo ArA FUE |, ALAMEDA
ANALYSIS REQUEST = B 2 g
o
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: i g g é 8 & N =
2lgal 218zl8c|%a|ys|,=(28(z8] 2]c2
ugigg| 315513318835 8| |Bs] 2iBE ¢
G355 as 28|28 (08 aéogz, <t SIESleEs
BB EHER EEIEH A EEE R EL
No. OF | ¢ % zg o %g é& 9 & %ﬁ jggm dalax 'é,t E%E
SAMPLE ID. |DATE| TIME IMATRIX |sampres{ £ % [ ES | B2 |2 HIR MRS 185 5 38 |pa|ph|EGlaps
A ]'-—")l ro/;',c, Ha m| Suvge { X ;‘( % X
M-l Yo fecLiia w] St | X | X X X
MW 2255 ) 1o Jizaser ] Sert f b
M3 -5 i ] fp— | Seie f 2(
M2 3 A lrehe | Lpes | Tote f
CRV-A5 oo [ Lp={ Suic / X
L1517-1=13¥~1<21_J1SHED BY: RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: |COMMENTS:
/f 1‘ 77
[ ot ((E— ¢ g Bodlyer 8 wan] REGuLre
(signature) (time)] (signature) {time) | (signature) (ﬁmc)*mw) (time) TUBEN AROSAID
DAVID AL (ofzy Paviy oo elulog TIMES
{printed name) {date) | (printed name) (date) ) {printed name) (date) | {printed name) (date) .
Company- A-‘SE INe . Company- Company- Company- {QEL




APPENDIX D

California EPA Certified Laboratory
Report of Groundwater Samples
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ek, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Ia Precision Enveonmentol  Analyncal  Laboratory

October 27, 1992 PEL # 9210056
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
Attn: Steve DeHope
Re: Three water samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &
Grease analyses.

Project name: Goodman
Project location: 2001 Santa Clara Ave.

Date sampled: Oct 26 1992 Date submitted: Oct 27, 1992
Date extracted: Oct 27, 1992 Date analyzed: Oct 27, 1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (mg/L)

MW-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-2 32000 - 76 100 77 220 -
MwW-23 320 -——- 2.2 1.7 1.3 9.5 -
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 101.6% 93.4% 97.6% 102.4% 98.2% 103.5% -——
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery 92.0% 88.2% 86.0% 80.3% 89.0% 93.5% -
Petection
limit 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 5030 / 3510 / 5520
Analysis 8015 8015 602 602 602 602 C & F
-, | RECEIVED
RIS ER
bavid Duong
Laboratory Director AOUA SCIENCE B
1764 Houret Court  Milpitass, CA. a5035 Tel- £08-336-3030 Fax 40B.9&0.9010



plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Prezision Environmentol  Anclytical  leboratory

October 27, 1992 PEL #: 9210056

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. Attn: Steve DeHope

Project name: Goodman Project location: 2001 Santa Clara Ave
Sample I.D.: MW-1

Date Sampled: Oct 26, 1992 Date Submitted: Oct 27, 1992
Date Analyzed: Oct 27, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 601 Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2~Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-~1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2~Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2=-Dichlorobenzene

- ——

« » 2 e =

- ——

—— v ———

o T ———

+

L] - L] - - * - [ L)
22
-3
L
[# 4]

r s &
.

o
o
(5]

*+ s

———— -

g

*

——

. s o+ & &

.« = s e

- —— -

— -

- —— .

A AR A A A A
wlclviclolvielviolciviolvRvivivivivivivivivivioReReRele

; ;zJ,-#,*"_‘ L e
s
-~ David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court  Milpitas. CA 45035 Tel: A05.936-9036 Fax 40K wad.uifs



1764 Houret Tnuny Mifpias CaA G455 Tel- T5-R46.05L 36

rlE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Prec:sion Environmenial  Analytical  laboratory

October 28, 1992 PEL # 9210056
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: Steve DeHope
Re: Three water samples for pH and Conductivity analyses.

Project name: Goodman
Project location: 2001 Santa Clara Ave.

Date sampled: Oct 26 1992 Date subnitted: Oct 27, 1992
Date extracted: Oct 28, 1992 Date analyzed: Oct 28, 1992
RESULTS:
SAMPLE pH Conductivity
I.D. (us)
MWw-1 6.9 620
MW-2 6.7 660
MW-3 6.7 670
Blank 7.0 0.0
Detection 0.05 10
limit
Method of 904% 120.1
Analysis

-

~ - David Duong
Laboratory Director

REGC R m™

SAE e gy oald
R e L I S L VY iy,

N are s
Fax., &S00 %30 4n0q
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Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. e
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4, C haln O INV #H# 23157
San Ramon, CA 94583
(510) 820-9391 - FAX (510) 837-4853 DATE_(0/20) 9} —pace | oF {
5 S (FORATURE) (PHONE NO)|  pROJECT NAME _G>oorivhan) NO.
D | (e (Sw) Pao -2 | ADDRESS 2.0\ Sasha Cluacn Ave,
ANALYSIS REQUEST - ) s | §
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: i g § g & " =
— [} - ——— - — ~—
~~>-\¢;N;\ﬁa_q {-J(ﬁﬁrcaﬂk E 5= E g:?; ) gé’: 18 uy =3 Eg = EE’.
E @ E 8 -] o o lEa o 2] 2 oR a a E:
:3\ 3\‘ E;*\ Em @ | O w [>:] % 24» _ -~ --.,E:E:
cglealtdlaslasias|Ex|{E88|ES RSl Z(E2 (B
35128/58 5858 |p8128) 0R1Bg il o Egg
NO.OF | o gloglyuglgx ga g lmal o < <l ) o &
SAMPLE ID. |DATE| TIME [MATRIX |sampres| & 2 | B B |EH | S8 S8 g8 |28 58 E?j A P é@ 588
MW=\ Jox] yoo| of (o
NV o |3 |W) 2
My -3 oy T o ><
RELIKQUISHED BY- RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: CEIVED BXLABORATORY: |COMMENTS:
2 ’JJ{ I z ' -
(signature) | (time)| (signature) (time) } (signature) (time)] (signature) (time)
‘ 0
Steve Dellpe 9,30 /R )ik a’
{printed name) {date) | {printed name) {date) 1 (printed name) (date} § (printed name) (date)
. Py
Company# 55‘ / Company- Company- Compam ( ﬁ/}lz/?dr__




APPENDIX E
Permits



5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

'ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

VOICE (510) 484-2600

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

{FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE|

TIONOF PROJECT 2501 Santa Claxa Avenue

Alanmdu, L-A

PiNT
5t Mg, Helen Goodman

:dress 3E39 Thompson AVe.  Phome
t Alameda 2

94501

*PLICANT
Aqua Sceience Eagineers, Inc

l 2411 01d Crow Canyon Read, #4
:MMogs

Phone 820-8391
'.i_San Ramon ap___ 94583
I OF PROJRCY
aff Construction Geoteennca investigaten
la!hﬂd'lc Protection Gene:ral
ater Supply ’ Contaminaticn X
Monitoring X Wail Dastruction

OSED WATER SUPPRLY WELL USE

cmastic ndusiial Cther
loipal — irriganon
LING METHOD:
ug Rotary Air Rotary Augar X
Qther
RILLER'S LICENSE NQ. 487000
:IL PROJECTS
Drill Hele Diamerer 8.5 in, Maxrmum
Casing Diamater 2 i Depth g f
Budace 8eal Qeptt 5 & Number 3
IEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maximum
Hole Diametet In. Depth ft.
'mreo STARTING DATE 10-19-92
"MMATED COMPLETION DATE 10-19-92

eRy agree 10 ceply wits gl regy ements of this permi ard Aamena
ty Ordirance No, 73-68

LICANTS
\ATJn:ﬂWLé/ [&& Daia_° o 4*!/

FAX (510) 4623914
[FOR OFFICE USE]
PERMIT NUMBER 92512
LOCATION NUMBER
PEAMIT CONDITIONS

Crrelud Pernil Requierienty Apply

‘ENERAL

A psimit epplicasion shaoutd be submitted so &% o arrive al tre
Zone 7 office f.ve days priet 10 proposed statng de's.

2. Bubmitta Zore 7 within 6C daya sfier completien of permittad
we'k the origina! Departmant of Water Ressurces Water Well
Driters Report or equivalent for well Prejects, of dnlling logs
and lggation skeih for gaotechnical projects.

3. Permitis void ¥ project not begun within 50 days of approvel
cale,

QNATER WELLS, INGLUDING PIEZCMETERS
Mimimum suriace saal thicknags 18 two thshes of gamant grout
placed by tremia.

2. Minimum seal depth le 30 feet for municipal ang Industrlal walls
or 20 o2t 190 BQMESTE ana imgeiun weliy unissy o ivsser
depth Is apecially approved. Minimum seal depth for
monnoring welis is the maximam depth practicable or 20 faat,

C. GEQTECHNICAL, Backfi? bore nois with compacied cutings ot
heavy henignite and wppar two feet with compacted material. In

Brogs of known ar suapected cortamination, tremiea cement grout

shali be used In place of compacted cuttings,

0. CATHODIC Fill hole abdve anode zane with cancreta placed by
ramie.
£, WELL DESTRUCTION, See attachied.

Dai 14 Oct 92

,&/4
Appraved 4 L

Wyman Hong

71

@) 31002



APPENDIX F

Well Sampling Field Logs



- N R B N EE E BN G Iy A G R EE SN BN Sl e EEc

k

3 aqua science

LJ:L S engineers inc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG
i 4

Aqua Science Engineers. Inc, San Ramon, CA 94583

Project Name: __ Goodman

Project Address: 2501 Santa Clara Avenue

Job # __2580 Date of sampling: _10/26/92
Completed by: _Dave Allen
Well Number / Designation: mu-]
Top of casing clevation: _24.46'

Total depth of well casing: _25’ Well diameter: __ 2"

Depth to water (before sampling): _8.4"

Thickness of floating product if any: 16°

Depth of well casing in water: __None

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 15 Gallons
Approximste volume of groundwater purged: 15 Gallons

Type of seal at grade:  Portland

Type of cap on the casing: Expandable, Locking

[s the seal water tight? __ Yes Is the cap water tight? Yes

Number of samples (containers) collected _4-40 ql..2-1 liters

Did 40 ml VQA vials have headspace: No

Were sample containers chilled aftci sampling & for delivery 7 _Yes

Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: Yes
Sample temperature: _ 19° ¢

Sample pH.: Test method:

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Turbid grey

Physical description of water sample: _Clear

Type of analysis requested:  TPH as Gasoline PH Conductivity
{BH_as Riesel
BIEX
Qil & Crease

Purgeable hvdrocarbops
Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: _2" PVC Bailer
Disposable, sterile, polydthylene sampling bailer.

Equipment decontamination procedures: ISP & 120

Disposition of bailed water volume:
Drummed and left on site.




i
I

—_—aquasclence
eng neersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Aqua_Science Engineers, Inc, San Ramon, CA 94583
Project Name: Goodman
Project Address: _2501 Santa Clara Avenue
Job # __2580 Date of sampling: __10/26/92

Completed by: Dave Allen

Well Number / Designation: MW-2

Top of casing elevation: 24.42"

Tota! depth of well casing: _25' Well diameter: 2"

Depth to water (before sampling): _ 8.6'
Thickness of floating product if any: None

Depth of well casing in water: 16’
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 153 Gallons
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 15 Gallons

Type of seal at grade: Portland"

Type of cap on the casing: Expandable, Locking

Is the seal water tight? _Yes Is the cap water tight? _Yes
Number of samples (containers) collected 2-40 ml.
Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: __No

Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery ? _Yes

Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: Yes
Sample temperature: 19° ¢
Sampic pH: Tesi method:

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:

~Jurbid grey
Physical description of water sample: __Clear

Type of analysis requested: TPH as Gasoline
BTEX
~pH
Conductivity

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: 2" PVC Bailer

Disposable, sterile, Polythylene sampling bailer

Equipment decontamination procedures; _TSP_& H20

Disposition of bailed water volume:
Drummed and left on site.




WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG
tan Sciorcs Eainecrs. Inc. San Ramon, CA_ 94583

Project Name: Goodman

Project Address:

Job # _2580 Date of sampling: __10/26/92

Completed by: _ Dave Allen
Well Number / Designation: my-3

Top of casing elevation: 25.00’

Total depth of well casing: 25! Well diameter: 2"
Depth to water (before sampling): __9.65
Thickness of floating product if any: Nope

Depth of well casing in water: 15.45°
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 15 Gallons
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 15 _Gallons

Type of seal at grade: Portland

Type of cap on the casing:  _Expandable, Locking

Is the seal water tight? Yes __ 1Is the cap water tight? Yes
Number of samples (containers) collected _2-40 ml.

Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: _No

Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery ? Yes

Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: __Yes

Sample temperature: 19° ¢
Sample pH: Test method:

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Turbid grey
Physical description of water sample: __Clear, petroleum odor

Type of analysis requested:  TPH as Gasoline
BTEX

_@H
Conductivity

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: 2" PvC Bailer

Disposable, sterile, polvethviene sampling bailer.

Equipment decontamination procedures: TSP & HZ20

Disposition of bailed water volume:
Drummed and left on site.




APPENDIX C

Overexcavation and Disposal of Gasoline Contaminated Soil
Backfilling and Resurfacing
Re-installation of Monitoring Well MW-2 and
Current Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report

C-1

C-2

C-3

C-4

Report Detailing Disposal of

Gas and Waste-oil Contaminated Soil
Generated During Tank Removal
Operations (dated 2/16/93)

Report Detailing the Overexcavation
of Gasoline-Contaminated Soils
Discovered During Phase Il Site
Assessment Activities. Backfilling and
Resurfacing (dated 3/17/93)

Report Detailing Offhaul and Disposal
of Gasoline-Contaminated Soils
(dated 5/14/93)

Report Detailing Methods and Findings
of Re-installation of Destroyed
Monitoring Well (MW-2A), and the First
Quarter's Monitoring Report

(dated 5/27/93)



=——aqua sclence

;j;agengmeers inc.

17895 Sky Park Circle Sute F! CAQTN
led 714. 833-3¢¢7 » Fax fu ’“3 1463

February 16, 1993

PROJECT REPORT
detailing

TANK REMOVAL SOILS OFFHAUL
AND
DISPOSAL ACTIVITIES

The Goodman Property
2501 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California 94501

Submitted by:

Aqua Science Engineers
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4
San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 820-9391

Aqua Science Engineers Inc., P.O. Box 535, S5an Romon, CA 94583 »

415-820-93M



INTRODUCTION

As the September 15, 1992 UST Removal Report details, four (4)
underground storage tanks previously containing either gasoline or waste
oil were removed and properly disposed of from the subject site on August
13, 1992. During tank removal operations and subsequent overexcavation
activities of the waste-oil tank pit, overburden, contaminated soils were
removed from the excavation and stockpiled/covered to remain on site for
future disposal. Two separate stockpiles were generated at the site, one
containing gasoline contaminated soils, the other containing waste-oil
contaminated soil.

After proper sampling and profiling activities were completed, the two
stockpiles were accepted for disposal as follows:

Material Quantity Dispoesal Facility
Gasoline Contaminated Soil 198 cu. yds. Durham Road Landfill

Waste-oil Contaminated Soi 24.5 tons Port Costa Materials o o MW)

Tk T 4ot dows?(Refer Yo fush oy
The Durham Road Landfill, located in Fremont, California (also known as
the Tri-Cities Recycling and Disposal Facility) is a permitted Class III
Facility per the California RWQCB. The Port Costa Materials facility, located
in Port Costa, California is permitted by the BAAQMD to accept Class Il
materials,

On December 17, 1992 and January 5, 1993, ASE mobilized on site to load,
offhaul, and dispose of the afore-mentioned material. Please find attached
in Appendix A the following: (1) copies of the weight tags from the
appropriate disposal facilities, and (2) a Certificate of Remediation of
waste-oil contaminated soil from Port Costa Materials, Inc.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a call at
(510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

. ’,
(i A/
avid Allen

Project Manager

cc:  Ms. Juliet Shin, ACHCSA
Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region

Soils Offhaul - December '92 & January 93
-1-



APPENDIX A

Disposal Facility Weight Tags
and
Certificate of Remediation of Soil
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PORT
CosTA
MATERIALS

P.O. BOX 5D = QOO0 Carquinazr Soenic Drive » Port Costa, CA 04508
415/228-T208

CONTRACTOR: ,Q GUR 5( IERCE

SOURCE: G”OODMF}U

...; ey u'rt’ﬂlv‘odﬁ&»-ﬁlr -:-\.ﬁfw-msu-,fm

c\ ' I,‘Lg,_ b uul i—&b.v

e

/-5 72

RECEIVED

JAN 1 31993
AQUA SUIENCE ENG.
TAG-BILL OF LADING

No.05211 C¢

TME ONscate. O 7 49
TIME OFF SCALE _ /O 2 ¥
ORIVER'S NAME
muEg NO. |?‘r-'\£|.en ZB . TTAARER WO ? 3 I S
DRIVER ON D OFF [0 GROSS & TARE 7z -
ﬁ ':_:"M":f":-:f ."’r. ‘rﬂ.}m m;ﬁ, . *-. . .,”“ SUB TOTAL
% SALES TAX
Cl CONTAINER
TOTAL
0 BULK
0 QTHER
:3?;~n:__‘"_ . v e b -..-i.. \.l.u-s.»» ..‘-:«a»,.-’«hn X ;} ‘l&fﬂ.‘:‘.”;. .
&‘_ w .. ""'*‘*&w -y -tg:, P &FE&“%”
PORT COSTA MATERIALS, INC. WEIGHMAST!
SIGN o s / //[
" DEPUTY

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by a welghmaster, whose signature Is on this certificate, w
is a recognized authortty of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business and Professions Coc
administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Cahfornia Department of Food and Agriculture.

No. 05211 C¢
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P.O. BOX 8D * SO0 Catuinez Soaric Drive »  Port Costs, CA 94560
r 418/226-7208

)
l ‘ . '
il conTRACTOR: /) qua S Eaxe i | TaeBnLoF LADWG No. 95212 CS

i

‘Il BOURCE: é

l OO0 A /A

' LOT # 27 /

lI ‘ '
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4 ¥ ¢ % ; 2 v CASH SALE DATE K
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I T X R Ao
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I TMeorFsome (O 25
DRIVER'S NAME
e
TRUCK NO. TRAILER NO TTRALEA NO. ., -
L .
DRIVER _ON iZ_OFF I GROSS & TARE _

lE R T T e, L L ] SUB TOTAL

% SALES TAX
TOTAL

l 00 CONTAINER
0] BULK

J OTHER

s '-'-m.--'w'- f e
M o

SRR, o -’-54. 5 2 ﬂsnu“h-ﬁ# ” ‘:
PORT COSTA MATERIALS, INC., WEIGHMASTER
SIGN BY % %
DEPUTY

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following describad commodity was weighad, measured, or counted by & weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who
is a recognized authority of accuracy, as preacribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business and Professions Code,
administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculturs.

i No. 05212 CS

. WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE



| Certificate N;I% ;?
| CERTIFICATE

Remediation of Hydrocarbon Contaminated Soils

Certificate Number: 000139

Supplier : Gegerator: Rated: Tebroary 23, 1993
Aqua Science Engineering Belea Goodman

2411 01d Crow Canyon Rd. 2501 Santa Clara Avenue

Suite & Alameda, Californis

San Ramoe, Californiz 94583

PORT COSTA MATBRIALS, INC., a California corporation ("Company"}, located at and the operator of the above "Pacility” hereby certifies
as follows:

L. The Company has received from the above “Geverator™ Nelen Goodnan, 42.41 tons of hydrocarbon contaminated soil {“BC \Soil")
26 traosported by or on behalf of Geserator by Aqua Sciesees, contracted through Croekett Trweking to such facility, and
veferred to a5 1ot oumber 000271, which HC Soil was received at the Facility oo Jamsary 5, 1993, (as part of a shipnent
consisting of 42.41 toas o total). The Company operates 1ts Facility and processes such BC Soil pursuant to permits issued
by appiicable goveromental authorities.

2. In receiving and processing the HC Soil and i providing this Certificate, the Company has relied upon and is relying on (a)
the represeutatton of the Geoerator that the HC Soil does not contain any materials classified as, and i not clagsified i,
“bazardous waste® usder the appl1cab1e provisions of the Federal and California law and has been mapaged and may be treated
as other than *hazardous waste" and (b) the Gemerater has 1odependent written certifications from applicable povernmental
agencies or certified independent testlug laboratories that the HC Soil does not contain any materials classified as, and 15
pol ciassified as, “hazardous waste” under said applicable law.

1. The BG Soil bas been treated by being introduced into the wanufacturing process at the Pacility (in whick it way be blended
with o mixture of oaturai shalte} feediog into & rotary kilo in which at high temperature the contaminants are consumed by
thermal proressing and inert materials are produced. The HC Soil was processed in this manner during the period of Pebruary
Taod 8, 1993, aod all of the AC Soil covered by this Certificate was completely processed on Pebruary §, 1993, [Ip the
treatwent of the BC Soil, releases and emissions have been in accordance with the requiremeots of the appiicable operating
permits of the Facility,

&, Upon completion of the treatwent, the AC Soil has been remediated, and the end product it an ivert substance which does mot
constitute a "hazardous waste” voder the applicable provistons of the Federal and California law. '

5 The Company shall 1ndemnify, defend and hoid harmless the Generator frow and against any enforcement actions by any
goverowental authority 1o the eveot that any of the represeatations by the Company set forth in this Certificate are
vaterially imateurate,

This Certificate is executed oo this ist day of March, 1993
PORT COSTA MATERTALS, INC.

Eoitir A

Robert Ctewarl i
VP perasees
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INTRODUCTION

In an effort to remediate gasoline impacted soils at the subject site, Aqua
Science Engineers (ASE) mobilized on site on January 21, 1993 to perform
overexcavation and stockpiling activities. The elevated levels of gasoline-
impacted soils were identified during the Phase II Site Assessment
activities conducted at the subject site late October, 1992 (for details
regarding the Phase II assessment report, please see the ASE report dated
November 6, 1992).

The activities conducted on site during January 21 and 22, 1993 included
the following: (1) removal and disposal of the existing canopy and
dispenser islands; (2) overexcavation and stockpiling of gasoline-
contaminated soils; (3) collection of soil samples of excavation-boundary
sidewalls for definitive chemical analysis; and (4) backfilling and
resurfacing of the entire excavation. These activities are described in full
detail in the following sections. Prior to field activities each day, a tailgate
safety meeting was held and the site-specific health and safety plan was
reviewed. Project personnel included David Allen and Steve DeHope of
ASE, and Tom Daniels of TD Excavating.

TASK 1 - CANOPY AND DISPENSER ISLANDS REMOVAL

On January 21, 1993, ASE mobilized on site to remove and dispose of the
existing canopy and pump islands to allow for access of the subsurface
soils. Prior to field activities, a permit was obtained from the City of
Alameda Building Department. The canopy was separated from the
building (by use of a torch), then systematically lowered to the ground. It
was then demolished (by use of an excavator) and loaded onto trucks for
subsequent disposal at a local recycling facility. The pump island's
concrete pads were demolished then Joaded onto trucks for subsequent
disposal at a local disposal facility.

TASK II - OVEREXCAVATION OF GAS-CONTAMINATED SOILS

Beginning from the original excavation boundaries (August, 1992), ASE
began overexcavation activities on January 21, 1993, and ended on
January 22, 1993. The use of a hand-held organic vapor meter (OVM)
assisted in tracking the plume of soil contamination. During
overexcavation activities, the OVM was also used to monitor the breathing
zones near the excavation limits. Action levels were never encountered.

Gasoline Overexcavation - January, 1993
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As depicted on the attached drawing (Figure 1), the excavation boundaries
included areas surrounding the former gasoline UST's and beneath the
dispenser islands.

At approximately 6 feet below ground surface (bgs), groundwater was
encountered in the excavation. This groundwater limited the vertical
extent of overexcavation activities. The east side of the excavation was
limited due to the proximity of the building. The west side of the
excavation was limited due to the proximity of Santa Clara Avenue.

Excavated soil was stockpiled on site away from the excavation boundaries
to allow for a safe working areca. At the point where it appeared that the
soil-contamination plume had been removed as effectively as possible,
overexcavation activities ceased. Calculations of the excavation
determined that approximately 535 cubic yards of material were removed.

During the overexcavation activities, monitoring well MW-2 was destroyed.
A replacement well will be installed in the very near future.

TASK III - SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS

On January 22, 1993, ASE personnel began collecting sidewall soil samples
of the new excavation boundaries. Al sampling activities were witnessed
by Ms. Juliet Shin of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA). Several of the sidewall soil samples were collected on January
21 because access to that location would not be available any longer due to
the size of the excavation pit. As depicted on Figure 1, 9 sidewall soil
samples were collected from various locations surrounding the excavation
pit.  Bottom of excavation pit samples were impossible due to the
groundwater within the pit. Samples were collected as follows:

TABLE ONE
SAMPLE LOCATIONS - EXCAVATION PIT
Sample Identification Location Depth__(bgs)
SWS-1 South Sidewall, east end 6.0
SWS-2 South Sidewall, west end 5.5
SWN-1 North Sidewall, east end 6.0'
SWN-2 North Sidewall, west end 5.5
SWE-1 East Sidewall, south end 5.5
SWE-2 East Sidewall, middle 5.5
SWE-3 East Sidewall, north end 6.0
SWW-1 West Sidewall, south end 5.5
SWW-2 West Sidewall, north end 5.5

Gasoline Overexcavation - January, 1993
.



The samples were collected from the the excavator bucket in stainless steel
sample tubes. The samples were covered on each end with double-
thickness aluminum foil, capped, and sealed with tape. [Each sample was
discretely labeled, then immediately stored in an ice chest containing wet
ice. The proper chain of custody documents were prepared prior to
shipment to Priority Environmental Labs in Milpitas, California. Priority
Environmental Labs is a CAL-EPA certified environmental laboratory (DHS
No. 1708).

The samples were subject to the following analytical tests: Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline (EPA method 5030/8015), and the
fractions BTEX (EPA method 8020). Results of the analytical tests are
tabulated below as Table Two; copies of the analytical report are contained
in Appendix A.

TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL SIDEWALL Samples
TPH as Gasoline, and BTEX

TPH Ethyl Total
Sample Gas Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
LD. (ppm) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppd) (ppb)
SWS-1 N.D N.D. N.D N.D N.D
SWS-2 N.D N.D. N.D N.D N.D
SWN-1 N.D N.D. N.D N.D N.D
SWN-2 N.D N.D. N.D N.D N.D
SWE-1 N.D N.D. N.D N.D N.D
SWE-2 N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D.
SWE-3 3000 440 630 950 3700
SWw-1 N.D N.D. N.D N.D N.D
SWW-2 N.D N.D. N.D N.D N.D
EPA 3510/ 602 602 602 602
METHOD 8015 8015
ND Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppm parts per million
ppb parts per billion

As detailed, only one sample (taken from the sidewall nearest the north
end of the building) detected petroleum-hydrocarbon contamination. All
of the other samples resulted in N.D. levels of contamination. Due to the
proximity of the building in relation to the pocket of soil contamination
that appeared to be identified, further overexcavation/remediation was
not recommended.

Gasoline Overexcavation - January, 1993
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TASK IV - BACKFILLING AND RESURFACING

Since the sidewalls of the excavation were determined as being free of
petroleum-hydrocarbon contamination (except for the sidewall fronting
the building) it was determined that backfilling and resurfacing of the
excavation was appropriate. Verbal authorization from Ms. Shin was
granted prior to project initiation. Beginning on February 4, 1993, the on-
site excavations were backfilled and compacted with clean, imported f{ill
material. All removed water, and sewer lines were replaced and inspected
for integrity prior to being covered. The line exiting the sump/oil-water
separator was cut and capped at the edge of the excavation (rendering it
no longer useful). Soon thereafter (while waiting for favorable weather
conditions) the excavations were capped with 4" of asphaltic material.

CONCLUSIONS

Overexcavation/remediation activities appeared to be successful in
removing the vast majority of soil contamination due to leaking tank(s)
and/or product lines. The pocket of gasoline-impacted soil near and below
the building has not been fully assessed. However, it is quite possible that
the volume of gasoline-impacted material underneath the building could
be fairly small.

The stockpiled material will be sampled and profiled for off-site disposal
in the very near future (pending favorable weather conditions). A report
detailing the offhaul and disposal activities will be made available to all
the appropriate agencies upon completion of the task.

The destroyed monitoring well will be replaced after permits and
approvals are granted from the appropriate regulatory agencies,

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a call at
(510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC,

Vet CLlE—

Allen
Project Manager

cc:  Ms. Juliet Shin, ACHCSA
Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region

Gasoline Overexcavation - January, 1993
-4-



Everett Street

Sidewalk

x

--.-n-------h-n‘--—

SWN-2 SWN-1

N\,
%‘%
SR
—=

5

| ]
: : -.
| “’6 )
: v 19
L 1o SWW-2 ' / Building
= . 1
GC) % X SWE-ag]
> 5 . '
< g ' .
E '
e ' '
o : THIS ENTIRE EXCAVATION PIT X
— . WAS FULL OF WATER AT A DEPTH L.,
(S . OF 6.FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE. .
S 5 1
= ) :
o SWE-Z*
w ' [
' '
2gSWW-1 "
. - eem oW PR OB W W MW -‘
1 |
1 [ ]
u "
1
[ ]
" SWS-2 '
" —_— YawWE- 1
" B W W & O N . L BN BB BN BB ‘ Sws_1 r - 1 .'
X PR R | Py
L 3 A 7.3

NOTE: THE SIDEWALL SOIL SAMPLES WERE COLLECTEE AT THE CAPILLARY FRINGE,
AT A DEPTH OF APPROXOMATELY 5 /2 TO 6 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE.
SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED FROM SIDEWALL MATERIAL RETRIEVED BY THE

EXCAVATOR BUCKET,

LE@D NOT TO SCALE

Boundaries of Overexcavation

:----l Pit (excavated 1/21/93 SIDEWALL SCIL SAMPLE PLAN (COLLECTED
‘e and 1/22/93) AFTER OVEREXCAVATION ON 1-22-93)
sws.2 Sidewall Soil Sample Goodman Property
b collected after overexcavation 2501 Santa Clara Avenue
activities Alameda, California
—X—%— Fence Aqua Science Engineers Figure 1 J




APPENDIX A

CAL-EPA Certified
Analytical Report



NG PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

I ( L T Soomementyt Anglpco! laboratsey

January 27, 1993 PEL # 9301032

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: David Allen
Re: Nine soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.
Project name: Goodman Phase III B
. Project location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave.,-Alameda, CA.
Project number: 2596
' Date sampled: Jan 22, 1993 Date submitted: Jan 25, 1993
Date extracted: Jan 26-27, 1993 Date analyzed: Jan 26~27, 1993
. RESULTS:
SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylenes
l (ng/Kg)  (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg)
SWs 1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SWSs 2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.Db. N.D.
( SWN 1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SWN 2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
' SWE 1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SWE 2 N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D
SWE 3 3000 440 630 950 3700
I SWW 1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
SWw 2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
. Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 92.5% 90.7% 84.4% 92.0% 97.3%
l Duplicate
Spiked
l Recovery 87.2% 102.3% 94.5% 98B.2% 104.9%
Detection
l 1imit 100 5-0 5.0 5-0 5-0
Method of 5030 / -
. Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020
] o
" R
e pavid Duong
l Laboratory Director
' 1763 Houret Court Milntas CA €1035 Tel  475-R46.9538 Fay = 403-G45-2043
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INTRODUCTION

As the March 17, 1993 Aqua Science Engineers (ASE) report details, ASE
overexcavated and stockpiled approximately 536 cubic yards of gasoline-
impacted soil from the Goodman Property at 2501 Santa Clara Avenue, in
Alameda, California. The gasoline impacted soils are the result of leaking
fuel tank(s) and/or product lines/dispensers. See ASE's Tank Removal
Report, dated September 15, 1992, for details. During overexcavation
activities conducted in mid-January 1993, contaminated soils were
removed from the excavation and stockpiled/covered to remain on site for
future disposal,

After proper sampling and profiling activities were completed, the
stockpile was accepted for disposal as follows:

Materijal Quantity Dispesal _Facility
Gasoline Contaminated Soil 536 cu. yds. Durham Road Landfill

The Durham Road Landfill, located in Fremont, California (also known as
the Tri-Cities Recycling and Disposal Facility) is a permitted Class III
Facility per the California RWQCB.

On March 23, 1993 and April 7, 1993, ASE mobilized on site to load,
offhaul, and dispose of the afore-mentioned material. Please find attached
in Appendix A copies of the weight tags from the Durham Road Landfill.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a call at
(510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

- Y

D(S/(M AL
vid Allen

Project Manager

cc:  Ms. Juliet Shin, ACHCSA
Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region

Overexcavation Soils Offhaul - March '93
-1-



APPENDIX A

Disposal Facility Weight Tags
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17895 Sky Park Circle, Suite E, Irvine, CA 92714
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May 27, 1993

"PROJECT REPORT"
ADDITIONAL SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
ASSESSMENT, NO. 2596
and
FIRST QUARTER'S MONITORING REPORT

at
The Goodman Property
2501 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California 94501

Prepared for:
Ms. Helen Goodman
3239 Thompson Avenue
Alameda, California 94501

Prepared by:

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4
San Ramon, CA 94583
(510) 820-9391

Aqua Science Engineers inc., P.O. Box 535, San Ramon, CA 94583 « 415-820-93%1



1.0 INTRODUCTION

Site Location (Site), See Figure 1. Site Location Map
The Goodman Property

2501 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Property QOwner
Ms. Helen Goodman

3239 Thompson Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Environmental Consulting Firm
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE)

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4

San Ramon, CA 94583

Contact: David Allen, Project Manager
(510) 820-9391

Agency Review

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, CA 94621

Contact: Ms. Juliet Shin

(510) 271-4530

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Contact: Mr, Rich Hiett

(510) 286-4359

As detailed in the ASE report regarding overexcavation activities of
gasoline-impacted soils (dated March 17, 1993), one of the original
monitoring wells (MW-2) that was installed in October 1992 was
destroyed. The following is a report detailing: (1) the re-installation of the
destroyed monitoring well (now labeled MW-2A), and (2) the first
quarter's results of a four quarter groundwater monitoring program, as
required by the RWQCB and the ACHCSA. ASE has prepared this report on
behalf of the property owner, Ms. Helen Goodman. This report is intended
as a supplement to the following reports: "Project Report - Phase 11 Soil
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and Groundwater Assessment, No. 2580", produced by ASE in November,
1992 where three monitoring wells were installed and the "Tank Removal"
report by ASE dated September 15, 1992.

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

2.1 _ Physical Location Surface Condition

The subject site is located on the east side of Santa Clara Avenue at Everett
Street. The site is approximately 1 mile west of interstate 880 and
approximately 1 mile east of the San Francisco Bay, within the city limits
of Alameda, CA. The site currently contains a building for a former
gasoline station/tire repair shop. The site has been abandoned for several
years. The site is primarily covered with asphalt.  The topography of the
immediate area is generally even and located at approximately 25 feet
above mean sea level (AMSL). (See Figure 1: Site Location Map).

2.2 General Geology Hydrogeology

The site rests on unconsolidated sediments primarily composed of sand
with some silt (SM). The eastern shoreline of the San Francisco Bay is
located approximately one mile west of the site. Shallow groundwater in
the area is located approximately 6-8 feet below grade at the site, and is
assumed to be manipulated by tidal fluctuations.

2.3 Review of Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Assessment

In October of 1992, three groundwater monitoring wells were installed
(see ASE November 6, 1992 report).

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

What follows is the report covering the methods and findings regarding
the groundwater assessment and additional soil investigation.

The scope of work performed for this investigation included the following
tasks:

* The re-installation of ome 25 foot depth groundwater monitoring well,
now labeled as MW-2A, See Appendix A for a copy of the permit.

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report - April 26, 1993
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+ Collection of soil samples at five foot intervals during drilling of the
well and within the capillary fringe.

» Surveying of the monitoring well.

+ Collection of groundwater depth measurements from the new well
and existing wells (MW-1 and MW-3..installed in October, 1992) to
determine the direction of groundwater flow and gradient at the site.

« Collection of groundwater samples from all three wells.

+ Chemical analysis of the soil samples for TPH as Gas, and the fractions
BTEX.

» Chemical analysis of the three groundwater samples for all or a
combination of the following: TPH as Gas, TPH as Diesel, Oil and
Grease, Purgeable Halocarbons, the fractions BTEX, pH, and
Conductivity.

» Preparation of a report detailing the methods and findings of the
investigation.

4.0 DRILLING AND GROUNDWATER WELL CONSTRUCTION

One well (MW-2A) was installed at the site on April 23, 1993, The location
of the ground water monitoring well is indicated on Figure 2, Site Plan,
The soil boring for well installation was drilled to 25 feet below ground
surface (bgs) using a Mobil B-61 drill rig equipped with 7 3/4 inch O.D.
continuous flight, hollow stem augers. All drilling equipment was pre-
cleaned prior to use. Water saturated soil was first encountered at
approximately 10 feet in the boring.

Two-inch diameter, schedule-40 PVC well casing with 0.020-inch slots was
installed from 25 feet to 5 feet below the surface in the boring. Two-inch
diameter schedule-40 PVC blank casing was installed above the slotted
casing, to the surface. The well casing was capped on the bottom with a
two-inch threaded female plug and on top with a two-inch locking security
plug. The annular space of the well was packed with No. 3 Monterey sand
from the bottom of the boring to 4.0 feet below the surface. 1.5 feet of
bentonite clay was placed above the sand pack. Class "H" Portland Cement
was placed above the bentonite seal, to the surface. The well head was

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report - April 26, 1993
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secured with a concrete vaulted, water-tight, locking steel street box. Well
construction details are provided in Appendix B.

The ground water well MW-2A was developed on April 26, 1993 using a
2-inch PVC bailer. The well was initially surged to correct any sand pack
bridging which may have occurred, and to remove any "fines" from the
sand pack. Approximately 30 gallons of water was bailed from the well
and placed in 55-gallon, 17H steel drum for temporary on-site storage.

5.0 SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

Soil samples were collected from groundwater monitoring well MW-2A at
5, and 10 feet. The monitoring well soil samples were collected using a
two-inch L.D., California split-spoon sampler holding three pre-cleaned
two-inch O.D. by six-inch length sample tubes. The tube nearest the shoe
from each sample interval was secured with double-thickness aluminum
foil, plastic end caps, and tape, discretely labeled, then immediately placed
in an ice chest containing "wet" ice for cold storage. The next sample tube
nearest the shoe was emptied into a zip-loc plastic storage bag and placed
in sunlight, to enhance the volatilization of organic carbon from the soil
matrix. After approximately 1/2 hour, the sample was screened in the
field with a "Gastechtor Super Surveyor” model no. 1314. The Gastechtor is
equipped with a combustible gas sensor calibrated with hexane. Needle
deflections in ppm were recorded and are included on the soil boring logs,
which are provided in Appendix B of this report.

The soil samples were submitted to Priority Environmental Labs located in
Milpitas, California for definitive chemical analysis. The submitted soil
samples were analyzed for the following: TPH as Gasoline (EPA
5030/8015), and the fractions BTEX (EPA 8020). Priority Environmental
Labs is CSDHS certified for the chemical analyses preformed for this
investigation (DHS No. 1708). The chemical analyses provided by Priority
Environmental Labs regarding soil samples is provided below as Table One.
Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and sample chain-of-custody
documents are provided in Appendix C.
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TABLE ONE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
TPH Gasoline, and the fraction BTEX

TPH Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1.D. (ppm) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)
MW-2A5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-2A 10" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EPA 5030/ 8020 8020 8020 8020
METHOD 8015
ND Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppm parts per million
ppb parts per billion

6.0 GROUND WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS

Ground water measurements and identification of any "free-product” were
collected before any water was purged from the wells. No free product
was identified (see Appendix E, Well Sampling Field Logs for sampling
criteria).  Groundwater samples were collected from each of the three
groundwater monitoring wells on April 26, 1993, after removal of
approximately five well volumes of water and 90% well recharge. The
wells were purged using a 2-inch PVC bailer. The well purge water was
placed in 55-gallon steel 17H drums, labeled, and left on site for
temporary storage. The samples were collected using disposable, pre-
cleaned, polyethylene, single check valve bailers. The samples were placed
in pre-cieaned, 40 ml. glass VOA and one liter bottles, then Iabeled, and
immediately placed in an ice chest for cold storage. They were later
transported to Priority Environmental Labs using proper Chain-of-Custody
procedures, for chemical analysis. The analytical results and chain-of-
custody documents are included in Appendix D. The groundwater samples
collected for this project were analyzed as follows:

MW-1 TPH as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)
TPH as Diesel (EPA 3510/8015)
BTEX (EPA 602)
Oil and Grease (EPA 5520 C&F)
Purgeable Halocarbons (EPA 601)
pH (EPA 9045)
Conductivity (EPA 120.1)
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MW-2A & TPH as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015)
MW-3 BTEX (EPA 8020)

pH (EPA 9045)

Conductivity (EPA 120.1)

The chemical analyses provided by Priority Environmental Labs regarding
groundwater samples is provided below as Tables Two, Three, and Four.
Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and sample chain-of-custody
documents are provided in Appendix D.

TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of WATER Samples
TPH as Gasoline and Diesel, BTEX, and Oil & Grease

TPH TPH Ethyl Total Oil &
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease
I.D. (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppm)
SAMPLE DATE (4-26-93)
MW-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-2A N.D. --- N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ---
MWw-3 2200 3.5 4.6 8.0 28 ---
EPA 5030/ 3510/ 602 602 602 602 5520
METHOD 8015 8015 C&F
ND Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppb parts per billion

--- Not Analyzed

TABLE THREE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of WATER Samples
Purgeable Halocarbons

ALL 8010 CONSTITUENTS

(ppb)
Sample ID. -----
SAMPLE DATE (4-26-93)
MW-1 N.D.
EPA METHOD 8010
ND Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppb parts per billion

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report - April 26, 1993
-6-



TABLE FOUR
Summary of Chemical Analysis of WATER Samples
pH and Conductivity

Conductivity

pH (ul)
Sample ID. ---ee e
SAMPLE DATE (4-26-93)
MW-1 5.9 610
MW-2 6.3 860
MW-3 6.4 630
EPA METHOD 9045 120.1

7.0 GEOLOGY AND GROUNDWATER GRADIENT

The native soil types encountered while drilling were primarily composed
of sand with slight silt (SM) from below the asphalt base to the bottom of
the hole in the boring. Water saturated soil was first encountered during
drilling at approximately 10 feet. A graphical description of the soil types
are provided on the well construction log (see Appendix B).

The elevation of the top of the well casing for MW-2A was surveyed
relative to the mean sea level (MSL) on April 23, 1992, The depths to
groundwater were measured in each well on the day of the sample
collection using a water level sounder (Solinst). Two measurements were
taken in each well to confirm groundwater depth. The depth to water and
the top of casing survey data were used to calculate a groundwater flow
direction and gradient. A summary of the elevation data is provided below
in Table Five.

TABLE FIVE
Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data
Well ID. Depth to Top of Casing Elevation Groundwater
Water Elevation
MW-1 5.68 ft. 24,46 ft. AMSL 18.78 ft. AMSL
MW-2A 490 ft. 2438 ft. AMSL 1948 ft. AMSL
MW-3 6.65 ft. 25.00 ft. AMSL 18.35 ft. AMSL
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A three-point problem was solved for well combinations MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-3. A graphic representation of the three-point problem indicating
groundwater flow direction and gradient is presented in the Groundwater
Gradient Map, Figure 3. The current direction of groundwater flow is
northeast at a gradient of 0.015 ft/ft.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of the chemical analyses, and supplemental
investigative work, it is the opinion of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. that
the following conditions are present at the subject site:

1) TPH as Gasoline has impacted the groundwater at the subject site in
one of the three groundwater monitoring wells; however, the levels of
contamination detected in the groundwater are fairly insignificant at this
time (2.2 ppm TPH-G in MW-3).

2)  Soils testing relative to the new well (MW-2A) resulted in N.D. levels
of the contaminants tested. Equally, during the original monitoring well
installation operation in October of 1992, both MW-1 and MW-3 had either
N.D. levels or fairly insignificant levels of contamination detected.

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Aqua Science Engineers recommends the monitoring wells be sampled and
analyzed on a quarterly basis for a period of one (1} year. After the first
year, a review of the quarterly reports will dictate further groundwater
action, if necessary. Groundwater samples should be analyzed for TPH as
Gasoline and Diesel, BTEX, Oil & Grease, and Purgeable Halocarbons where
appropriate.

Monthly groundwater elevation readings should be taken for a period of
three months to establish a "known" flow direction and gradient at the site.

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report - April 26, 1993
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10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this investigation represent conditions at the time and
specific location at which soil and groundwater samples were collected, and
for the specific parameters analyzed for by the laboratory. It does not
fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from sources other
than the underground storage tanks and associated plumbing at the site,
or for parameters not analyzed for by the laboratory. All of the laboratory
work cited in this report was prepared under the direction of independent
CSDHS certified laboratory. The independent laboratory is solely
responsible for the contents and conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Vel (el

avid Allen
Project Manager

Attachments: Figures 1, 2 & 3
Appendices A-E

cc:  Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report - April 26, 1993
-9-



=k L i .
i
|
—] = “9;:.- .",,J_.': .‘?..‘ 4
- I- t

Reflector

aqited 1980

sCale

BASE Cakland Eagt «nd Cav.ane Wast ~5 mindie quadrangle topagraphic map
T L4300

- PO T e T SN D AR ’
¥ 2 e g e Y ¢ ;
8 e Government . ‘. . ~y \\\ SR ™
- - 4 N ~ ¥, ~ "{ ~ /
'/, = tslana 3 D Cast ot Y SR
/ N e ) A }
] CIAST GUARDY \
K .. ALANEDA Basg
TR M
{I -4 ~
- " 1 .,
‘l. '.l
. .§* Lo

SITE LOGATION MAP

Goodman Property
2501 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

Agua Science Engineers Figure 1




Everett Street

Pump
Island

Santa Clara Avenue

Former

LEGEND

MW-1
'¢' Monitoring Well
— X— X——  Fence

Building

$,
%
PEEERER TN
;a’::‘ EELRLNL
AEALELRLRL LA ST
3 ¥ f By ot it i
haLxs 1’,4“;‘ LA T T
LEEE L L4 VP EYAY Yy
EXL: £ 32 £ £
Lotedede e tatifatidedadat
Sp syt $ 3t it
%] sReA et R A AR P hchhe
S
LELEERE LR L L 4]
dEEy

¥

MW-2A Gasoline

Tank Pit

P

SITE PLAN

Goodman Property

2501 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

Agua Science Engineers

Figure 2




Everett Sireet

S
S,
$
&
2 JMW-1
.s"f".':\
fiiidiig
18.78') '.Lﬂ‘“ Former
Wasta Oil
Tank Pt
3 Formey
Pump
stand
.
5
ﬁe%f
é.

Santa Clara Avenue

LEGEND

MW-1
‘¢* Monitoring Well with groundwater
(118.78) depth in feet above mean sea level

_ . Groundwater Gradient direction

0 ft. WL 30 .

SCALE

Z

GRADIENT = 0.015 ft./ft.

Burlding

MW-3

(18.35"

Lo

.
i
(4

A
I,

s
Y

gy
o

Y

by
K

e

£
o
)
"1

g e
4

5 2
S

MW-2A
(19.48"

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAP

(AS OF 4/26/93)

Goodman Property

2501 Santa Ciara Avenue

Alameda, California

Aqua Science Engineers

Figure 3




APPENDIX A
Permits



b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE b PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 & (510) 484-2600

20 April 1993

Aqua Science Engineers
2411 01d Crow Canyon Road, Suite 4
San Ramon, CA 94583

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is drilling permit 93195 for a monitoring well construction project
at 2501 Santa Clara Avenue in Alameda for Helen Goodman.

Please note that permit condition A~2 requires that a well comstruction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number,

1f you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or me at 484-2600.
Very truly yours,

Gty 0. Tlegfold

Lraig A un}I ficld

Water Resources Engineer III

WH:mm
Enc.



i ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY
B
5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588  VOICE (510) 484-2600
l . FAX (510) 4623014
l DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION
l [FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE| {FOR OFFICE USE]
LOGATION OF PROJECT 2501 Santa €lara Avenue ‘ PERMIT NUMBER 93195
l ATameda, CA 94501 LOCATION NUMBER
l CLIENT
Name Mo, Helen Goodman PERMIT CONDITIONS
Address 3239 Thompsop Ave Voke
I City Alameda, CA Jp 94501 Clreled Parmit Requirements Apply
APPLICANT
. Nama Aqua Sclence Engineers, Inc. o ENERAL
- 261} 014 Crow Canyon RBax 837-4853 1. Apermi application should be submitted 50 as to arrive at the
Address  Number 4° Voice 820-9391 Zone 7 office five days prior to proposad staning date.
l City San Ramon, CA Zip 94583 2. Submitto Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permined
work the original Department of Water Fesources Watar Wall
TYPE OF PROJECT Drilters Report or squivalent for well Projects, or drilling logs
Well Construction Geotechnical Investiganon and location sketch for gectechaical projects.
l Cathodic Protection General 3. Permitis void i project not begun within 90 days of approval
Water Supply —‘_ Contamination X date.
Monhoring X Wil Dastruction _ ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
l 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two Inches of coment growt
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by tremie.
Domestic Ingustrial Other 2 Minimum seal dapth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial well:
' Munlcipal Imigation or 20 feet for damastic and irdgation wells unless a lesser
- T depth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
DRILLING METHOD: . monitoring walls is the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet.
Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X C. GEOTECHNICAL. Bacidiil bors hole with compacted cutings or
l Cable Other heavy bentonite and upper two feet whh compacted material. In
sreaa of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO, 487000 shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.
l D. CATHODIC. Filt hole above anode zone with concrets placed by
WELL PROJECTS tremis.
Drill Hole Dinreter 8.5 i, Maximum E. WELL DESTRUCTION, See attached.
. Casing Diametar 2 in. Depth 30 .
. Butace Seal Depth 5 1. Number 1 _
l GEOTEGHNICAL PROJECTS
Numbaer of Borings Maximum
Hole Diameter . Deph .
' ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 4-23-93
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE ~ 4-23-93
1 wovwﬁm_aﬁﬁzm oot 19 4pr €
t hereby agres to comply with all requirements of this parmit and Alameda
County Ordinance No. 73-68 Wyman Hong d/
APPLICANT S
l SIGNATURF //})W GWJ-“—'—' Nath A~ 14-42 9169°
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SOll. BORING LOG AND MONITORING

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

WELL NO. MW-2A

Project Name: GOODMAN

Project Location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda

Page 1 of 1

Driller: GREGG DRILLING

Type of Rig: Mobil B-61

Type and Size of Auger:

7-3/14 O.D. Hollow
3-1/4 1.D.

Stem

Logged By: WL

Date Drilled: 4/23/93

Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Totai Depth of Well Completed: 25.0'

Depth of Water First Encountered: ~ 10’

Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC

Static Deptnh of 'Water in Well: 4.9' Below T.0.C.

Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"

Total Depth of Boring: 25'

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2° LD., Calif. Split-Spoon

P

‘g 5 SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
t; 2 V_) 219 '-'c- standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
p W%—émfme 5 |8 0|8 2 o density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS_designation.
a g’: el E |28 o And With Some Trace
a cElm [~ D | (40-50%) (40-25%) (25-10%) {10-0%)
0 Stre?t Hox 0 | Approximately 5" of Asphait
i LocKing [Well pap
00 B 0 b= From 1/2 to 2 feet dark brown Sand (8P)
SR BSOS R dry, no petroleum odor.
D 0NN n m
5 / // 0 \o
; 3o
i N7 9 W o
?E = ¥ Static Water Level = 4.9'
=5 _ 5 E 1110 5 =
L ) 5 16 From 2 10 9 feet gray-brown Sand (SP)
8 § s dry, no petroleum odor.
= @ 8
] = oo
- - & 25 v , ,
— g 0 ! 10 Gray-brown Sand with trace Silt (SM), smail
10 = \w 50 0 g brown patches, moist, no petroleum odor.
—_— b} H
B - oy E i
= § & ;
i R g :
. = 3 o ;
= 8 5
i = 1&g E
L1 5 E 3 8 i r1 5
s = £ Q | : ,
— « E ' Gray-brown Sand with trace Silt (SM)
3 - 5 s i B moist to wet, no petroleum odor.
I = g & ' -
- -
. Q
= S
_ o
- g
—_ =
— (3]
- 73
- Q
&

20 , ~20

_ S t 2

] t -

" E o SAME AS ABOVE
(25— E0H 28 25

ASE Form 20A

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
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L
L

» p(e, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precisics  Envirormenta!  Analylical  Loboratory
April 28, 1993 PEL # 9304066
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. Attn: David Allen

Re: Two soil and three water samples for pH, Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel,
0il & Grease, and Conductivity analyses.

Project name: Goodman Phase II
Project location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave.

Project number: 2596

pate sampled: Apr 23-26, 1993 Date submitted: Apr 27, 1993
Date extracted: Apr 27-28, 1993 Date analyzed: Apr 27-28, 1993
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
1.D. Benzene Xylenes
(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
-2 57 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-2A 10/ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030/ 8020 8020 8020 8020
Analysis 8015
SAMPLE pH Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total O0il Conductivit
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) (us)

Mw 1 5.5 N.D. H.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 610
MwW-~2A 6.3 N.D. —-— N.D. H.D. N.D. N.D., =—=- 860
MW-3 6.4 2200 - 3.5 4.6 8.0 28 ——— 630
Blank 7.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 4]
Spiked
Recovery =-—- 90.1% 89.3% 93.2% 94.7% 92.1% 102.4% ~-~- ——
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery =-- 87.6% 95.5% 83.5% 87.8% 82.0% 93.0% --- -
Detection
limit 0.05 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 10
. Method of 9045 5030 / 3510 / , 5520 120.1
Analysis 8015 8015 602 602 602 602 cC & F
{
id Dueng

{"‘. s
Laboratory Pirector
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 45035 Tel: 408-946-3636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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APPENDIX D

California EPA Certified Laboratory
Report of Groundwater Samples
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- PJE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precizwor  Enwironmental  Analythcal  taborotory
April 28, 1993 PEL # 9304066
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. Attn: David Allen

Re: Two soil and three water samples for pH, Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel,
0il & Grease, and Conductivity analyses.

Project name: Goodman Phase II1
Project location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave.
Project number: 2596

Date sampled: Apr 23-26, 1993
Date extracted: Apr 27-28,

1993

Date submitted: Apr 27,
Date analyzed: Apr 27-28, 1993

1993

RESULTS:
SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
1.D. Benzene Xylenes
(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
M- 5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.  N.D.
MW-2410" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030/ 8020 8020 8020 8020
Analysis 8015
SAMPLE pH Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total ©0il Conductivity
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) (us)
MW 1 5.9 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. 610
MW"ZA 6-3 NADQ -—— N-Dl NOD- N-Do N-D- - 860
MW-3 6.4 2200 —— 3.5 4.6 8.0 28 - 630
Blank 7.0 N.D., N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0
Spiked
Recovery =--- 90.1% 89.3% 93.2% 94.7% 92.1% 102.4% =~--- ———
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery =--- 87.6% 95.5% 83.5% 87.8% 82.0% 93.0% --- -——
Detection
limit 0.05 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 10
Method of 9047 5030 / 3510 / £520 120.1
Analysis 8015 8015 602 602 602 602 C&F
il id Duong
Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Cour{ Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tei: A408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




. 2, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Prezisicn  Environmental  Analvtcal  Laboratory
April 28, 1993 PEL #: 9304066
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. Attn: David Allen
Project name: Goodman Phase II Projecr number: 2596

Project location: 2501 Santa Clara Ave.
Sample I.D.: MW-1

Date Sampled: Apr 26, 1993 Date Submitted: Apr 27, 1993
Date Analyzed: Apr 27, 1993

Method of Analysis: EPA 601 Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)

Chloromethane N.D. e—me——
vinyl Chloride N.D. 83.1
Bromomethane N.D.  em—=-
Chlorcoethane ¥.o0. ===
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D.  emme=
1,1~-Dichloroethene N.D. 90.6
Methylene Chloride N.D. 87.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.D. 85.4
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. 92,0
Chloroform N.p. ===
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2~Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorcbenzene

Bromeoform
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane
1,3~Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

v
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»
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.
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,—Pavid Duong
Labs¥atory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, Cr $793% Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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APPENDIX E

Well Sampling Field Logs
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S====adaqua science
A=l-=-/engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, San Ramon, CA 94583

Project Name: __ GOODMAN
Project Address: 2501 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ATAMEDA

Job # __259% Date of sampling: _4-26-92

Completed by: DA
Well Number / Designation: _jyy 3

Top of casing elevation: 24,46

Total depth of well casing: 25.00' Well diameter: 2"

Depth to water (before sampling): __6.28'

Thickness of floating product if any: P

Depth of well casing in water: __18.72°

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: _16 gallons

.
Approximate volume of greundwater purged: 16.gallons

Type of seal at grade: Portland Cement

Type of cap on the casing: Locking expandable

Is the seal water tight? _ YES Is the cap water tight? _YES
Number of samples (containers) collected 4

Did 40 m! VOA vials have headspace: __No

Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery 7 _ fes

Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: Yes

Sample temperature: _19 degrees C
Sample pH: __s5 9 Test method: 9045

Conductivity: 610 Test method: 120,1
Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Cloudy, prey, ifurbid

Physical description of water sample: Cleax
Type of analysis requested: TPHRG

TPH-D

BRTEX

601

il & KLEaSE., pH canductiviiy

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: IVC bailer, disposabie vailer,

Equipment decontamination procedures: _ISP/water wash, watcr rinse (2x)

Disposition of bailed water volume:

Drummed, stored on site




5 aqua science
LJCLZengineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

cience Engin on 4583

Project Name: GOODMAN

Projcct Address: 2501 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ALAMEDA

Job # 2596 Date of sampling: 4-26-93
Completed by: DA

Well Number / Designation: MW-2A

Top of casing elevation: 23.78

Total depth of well casing: 25.00 Well diameter: 2"

Depth to water (before sampling): 4.9
Thickness of floating product if any: __ 0O

Depth of well casing in waier: 20.1"

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 34 Gallons
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 35 Gallons

Type of seal at grade: Portland Cement

Type of cap on the casing: Locking expancable

Is the seal water tight? _ Ye. Is the cap water tight? Yes

Number of samples (containers) collected 2 40ml VOA's
Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: No
Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery ? Yes

Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: Yes
Sample temperature: 19°C ____
Samplc pH: £.3 Test method: __ 9045

Conductivity: 860 Test method: _120,1

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Cloudy, grey, turbid

Physical description of water sample: _Clear

Type of analysis requested:  IPH-G
BTEX
pH
Conductivity

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: PVC bailer, disposable bailer.

Equipment decontamination procedures: _ TSP/water wash, water rinse (2x}

Disposition of bailed water volume:
Drummed, stored on site.
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc Ramon, CA 94583
Project Name: GOODMAN
Project Address: __ 2501 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ATAMEDA
Job # 2596 Date of sampling: __ 4-26-93

Completed by: DA
Well Number / Designation: _ MW-3

Top of casing elevation: _25,00"

Total depth of well casing: 25.00! Well diameter: _2"

Depth to water (before sampling): 665!

Thickness of floating product if any: 2

Depth of well casing in water: ___18 35"

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 16 gallons

:
1 A
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 16 gallans
&

Type of seal at grade: Portland Cement

Type of cap on the casing: __Locking expandahle

Is the seal water tight? ___Yes Is the cap water tight? _ Yes
Number of samples (containers) collected _ 2

Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: No

Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery ? Yes
Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: __Yes

Sample temperature: _19 C
Sample pH: __6-4 Test method: 9045

Conductivity: __630 Test method: 1201

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Cloudy, grey, turbid

Physical description of water sample: _ Clear

Type of analysis requested: TPHAG
BIEX
pH

Conductivity

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: _PVC bailer, disposahle hailer

Equipment decontamination procedures: _TSP/water wagh, water wmince (2x)

Disposition of bailed water volume:

Drummed, stored on cite




